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1. AGENDA ITEM 01: Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the National 
Skills Qualification Committee (NSQC) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of 30th NSQC held on 23rdJune 2023 were circulated. No 
comments have been received.  
 
The Minutes are placed for confirmation by the Committee. 

 

2. AGENDA ITEM 02: Action Taken Report on the Decisions Taken in the 30th 
Meeting of the NSQC 

 

2.1. Decisions taken in the 30th Meeting of NSQC 

 

Sl. 
No 

Subject Matter 
Pertains to 

Decision of NSQC Action Taken / status of 
Compliance  

1. 6 Construction Skill 
Development Council of 
India (CSDCI)  

The CSDCI had requested for 
reactivation of 9 NSQF aligned and 
approved qualifications. 
 
The Committee had advised the 
AB, CSDI, to obtain from the 
concerned states the details of the 
qualifications along with other 
NSQF parameters followed for the 
training and bring before the NSQC 
for appropriate decision on the 
proposal for decision on 
assessment of these de-activated 
qualifications. 

The MoM of the 30th NSQC has 
been shared with the 
concerned states vide email 
dated 1st July 2023.  
 
The CSDCI has been 
requested to expedite the 
submission of the details of the 
qualifications along with the 
other NSQF parameters 
followed for the training on 
these 9 qualifications from the 
states. 

2.  Selection of Active 
Qualifications for 
Trainings by 
SSDMs/SCVT 
 
 

The Committee had directed the 
NCVET to issue an advisory to all 
the SSDMs and SCVTs, as 
applicable, regarding selection of 
only active qualifications from the 
NQR/SIP as also to follow 
prescribed norms to ensure that 
minimum training standard is 
maintained in the VET and skilling 
ecosystem. 

The compliance has been met. 
 
The communication has been 
issued to all SSDMs/SCVTs.  

3. 8 Uploading TOT & TOA 
calendars by the 
Awarding Bodies on SIP 

The Committee had advised all the 
NCVET recognized ABs to upload 
their TOT & TOA calendars on the 
SIP portal and on their respective 

Compliance is yet awaited. 
The ABs have been   
communicated reminder mail. 
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and their respective 
portal. 
 
 

websites in the next 15 days i.e., till 
8th July 2023.  
 
The Committee also suggested all 
the ABs to co-ordinate with the DGT 
(under MSDE) run Government 
Training Centers for implementing 
their TOT & TOA programs. 
 

 
 
 

 

The agenda is placed for information and approval of the Committee. 

 

3. AGENDA ITEM 03: Grant of ‘On File’ approval to 06 qualifications of Green Jobs 
Sector Skill Council and 02 qualifications and 1 NOS of Hydrocarbon Sector Skill 
Council  

 

3.1. Six (06) Qualifications from Awarding Body- Green Jobs Sector Skill Council  

 

a) Two qualifications namely “Technician-Sewer Mechanized Cleaning” and 

“Sewer Entry Professional” of Sewerage, Waste management and 

remediation activities sector:  

 

i. The Government of India has approved the Central Sector Scheme, National 

Action for Mechanised Sanitation Ecosystem  (NAMASTE )with the objective 

of ensuring zero sanitation deaths thereby assuring safety and dignity of 

sanitation workers through complete mechanization of sanitation ecosystem, 

training of workers, provision of PPR kits, health insurance and IEC 

(Information Education and Communication) Campaign to increase 

awareness among citizens to avail sewer/septic cleaning service only 

through trained sanitation workers through helpline. 

 

ii. The National Safai Karmacharis Finance and Development Corporation 

(NSKFDC) is the implementing agency for Self-employment Scheme for 

Rehabilitation of Manual Scavengers (SRMS)/NAMASTE and the 

qualification on ‘Mechanized Cleaning of Sewers’ and upskilling of “Sewer 

Entry Professionals”. has been developed by SCGJ.  

 

iii. Keeping in view of the urgent need to commence the training of personnel on 

the above mentioned two qualifications, the entire process of NSQF 
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alignment of these two qualifications was carried out in an expeditious 

manner. The qualifications have been granted approval ‘on file’. The details 

of the qualifications are as follows:  

 

 

 

 

b) Four qualifications namely ‘Green Hydrogen Plant Junior Technician- 

Power Sources’, ‘Green Hydrogen Plant Operator’, ‘Green Hydrogen Plant 

Junior Technician- Desalination’ and ‘Green Hydrogen Plant Junior 

Technician- Storage’ of Environmental Science sector 

 

i. With the aim to make India energy independent and de-carbonize major 

sectors of the economy, the Government of India has launched the National 

Green Hydrogen Mission (NGHM) on 4th January 2023. The overarching 

objective of the Mission is to make India a global hub for production, usage 

and export of Green Hydrogen and its derivatives.   The mission aims to 

generate 6 lakh jobs. 

 

ii. The Skill Council for Green Jobs (SCGJ) had submitted four Green Hydrogen 

Qualifications, which were to be urgently implemented in the Green Hydrogen 

sector. The qualifications have been granted approval ‘on file’. The details of 

the qualifications are as follows:  

 

S. 
No 

Qualification Name Notional Hours NSQF level 

1 Green Hydrogen Plant Junior 
Technician- Power Sources 

Total -360 Hrs 
Theory-170 Hrs 
Practical-100 Hrs 
ES- 30 Hrs 
OJT-60 Hrs  

3 

S. No Qualification Name Notional Hours NSQF level 

1 Junior Technician-
Sewer Mechanized 
Cleaning 

Total- 330 Hrs 
Theory-90  Hrs 
Practical- 120  Hrs 
OJT -90  Hrs 
ES -30  Hrs   

3 

2 Sewer Entry 
Professional 

Total-330 Hrs 
Theory- 80 Hrs 
Practical- 130 Hrs   
OJT- 90 Hrs   
ES- 30 Hrs 

3 

http://s.no/
http://s.no/
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2 Green Hydrogen Plant Junior 
Technician- Electrolyzer  

Total -330 Hrs 
Theory-130 Hrs 
Practical-110 Hrs 
ES- 30 Hrs 
OJT-60 Hrs 

3 

3 Green Hydrogen Plant Junior 
Technician- Desalination 

Total -360 Hrs 
Theory-170 Hrs 
Practical-100 Hrs 
ES- 30 Hrs 
OJT-60 Hrs 

3 

4 Green Hydrogen Plant Junior 
Technician- Storage 

Total -360 Hrs 
Theory-170 Hrs 
Practical-100 Hrs 
ES- 30 Hrs 
OJT-60 Hrs 

3 

 

3.2. Two (02) qualifications and one (01) NOS of Awarding Body- Hydrocarbon 

Sector Skill Council 

 

a) National Green Hydrogen Mission has been approved by the Union Cabinet on 

04.01.2023. Hydrocarbon Sector Skill Council (HSSC) has prepared skill 

development action plan in line with the National Green Hydrogen Mission and 

various activities by Oil & Gas CPSEs, for Upskilling, Reskilling and Fresh 

skilling of manpower engaged at various levels and process of value chain in 

green hydrogen production process. The details of processes are given below:  

i. Production of Hydrogen (Plant/Production unit) 

ii. Storage of Hydrogen (Storage) 

iii. Transportation of Hydrogen (hydrogen pipeline/ or Tank lorry) 

iv. R&D 

b) Accordingly, two (02 Qualifications and 1 NOS related to Green Hydrogen, 

Biogas & EV were submitted by the HSSC. Training in these two qualifications 

where to be commenced urgently. All the relevant suggestions/ comments were 

incorporated in the qualification by HSSC and submitted for ‘on file’ approval. 

The details of the 2 qualifications are given below: 

 

S. 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation  Entry Criteria Notional 
Hours 

Level Progression 

1 Green 
Hydrogen 
Plant 
Operator 

Hydrogen 
Production, 
Storage & 
Transportation 

Completed 3-year Diploma 
after 10th 
OR 

Total- 510 Hrs 
Theory-120 
Hrs 
Practical- 300 
Hrs. 

4.5 VERTICAL: 
NSQF Level 
5: 
Supervisor- 
Green 
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Pursuing 3rd year of 3-
year Diploma after 10th 
and continuing education 
Or 
12th grade pass with 1-
year NTC/NAC 
Or 
10th Grade pass with 2-
year of NTC and 1-year of 
NAC 
OR 
12th Grade pass with 1-
year of relevant 
experience 
Or 
10th Grade pass with 2-
year of NTC and 1-year of 
relevant experience 
Or 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF level 
4 with 1.5 year of relevant 
experience 

ES-60 Hrs. 
OJT-90 Hrs 

Hydrogen  
Production 
(O&M) 

2 Compressed 
Biogas Plant 
Operator 

Bio Fuels 
Production 
Operation & 
Maintenance 

Completed 1st year of 3-
year Diploma after 10th 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 2-year 
of NTC and 1-year of NAC 
OR 
11th Grade Pass 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 1-
year of relevant 
experience 
Or 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
of relevant experience 
Or 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF level 
3 with 1.5 year of relevant 
experience 
 

Total- 420 Hrs  
Theory- 90 Hrs 
Practical- 240 
Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs  
OJT- 60 Hrs 

3.5 Vertical 
Progression: 
NSQF Level 
4: Sr. 
Technician - 
Bio Gas 
Production 

 

  



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 8 of 113 

 

The detail of the 2 NOS is as below: 

S. 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation  Entry Criteria Notional Hours Level Progression 

1 NOS- 
HYC/N3112: 
Conduct 
Electric Vehicle 
Charging and 
battery 
swapping 
activities at 
Retail Outlet 
(Fuel Station) 

Retail 

Distribution 

 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
9th grade pass with 1 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years relevant 
experience 
Minimum Age - 18 years 

Total-120 Hrs 
Theory- 30 Hrs 
Practical- 75 
Hrs.  
OJT-15 Hrs 

3 Vertical 
Progression - 
Level 4: 
Senior  Retail 
Outlet 
Attendant (Oil 
& Gas/EVC) 

 

 

The agenda is placed before the Committee for ratification. 

 

4. AGENDA ITEM 4: Modification in the Defence Qualifications approved in 30th 
meeting of NSQC. 

 

4.1. One (1) qualification of Corps of Electronics and Mechanical Engineer (EME) 

 

a) The qualification ‘Technician Electrician (Vehicle)’ submitted by Corps of Electronics 
and Mechanical Engineer was approved in 30th NSQC with the following details: 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry 
Requirement 

Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1. Technician 
Electrician 
(Vehicle) 

Electrician 

 

1. 10+2(PCM) 

 2. Enrolment 

as Agniveer 

Total - 1320 Hrs. 

Theory- 189 Hrs. 

Practical- 731 

Hrs. 

OJT (M)- 400 Hrs. 

4.5 Senior 

Technician 

Electrician 

(Vehicle) 

 

a) The Directorate has now rationalized the above-mentioned qualification in order to 
consolidate the various job roles which needed knowledge on repair and Maintenance of 
electrical component in Armoured, light and heavy vehicles to include electives as optional 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 9 of 113 

 

electives to suit the need of other Directorate ABs as also make it more industry relevant. 
The revised qualification details are as below: 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry 
Requirement 

Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Technician 
Electrician 
(Automobile) 
 
ELECTIVES 
 
(a) Technician 
Electrician 
(Heavy and 
Tracked 
Vehicle) 
 
(b)  Technician 
Electrician 
(Heavy and 
Light Vehicle) 
 

Automobile 
Electrician 

1. 10+2(PCM) 
2. Enrolment as 
Agniveer 

Total - 450 Hrs. 
 Theory- 53 Hrs. 
 Practical- 92 Hrs. 
 OJT (M)- 185 Hrs. 
 ES        - 120 Hrs 
 
(a) Total - 870 Hrs. 
 Theory- 117 Hrs. 
 Practical- 538 
Hrs. 
 OJT (M)- 215 Hrs. 
 
(b) Total - 810 Hrs. 
 Theory- 120 Hrs. 
Practical- 450 Hrs. 
 OJT (M)- 240 Hrs. 

4.5 Senior 
Technician 
Electrician 
(Automotive) 

 

4.2. Two (02) qualifications of Awarding Body, Army Physical Training Corps (ATPC) 

 
a) The qualifications ‘Physical Fitness Trainer (Advance)’ & ‘Personal Gym Trainer 

(Advance)’ submitted by Army Physical Training Corps was approved in the 30th 
NSQC with the following parameters: 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation  Entry 
Criteria 

Notional Hours Level Progression 

1 Physical 
Fitness 
Trainer- 
(Defence) 

Fitness 12th Pass 
and 1 Year 
of 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 255 Hrs 
Practical- 375Hrs 
OJT- 570 Hrs 

4.5 Strength & 
Conditioning 
Coach  

2 Personal & 
Gym Trainer- 
(Defence) 

Fitness 12th Pass 
and 1 Year 
of 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 255 Hrs 
Practical- 375Hrs 
OJT- 570 Hrs 

4.5 Strength & 
Conditioning 
Gym Coach 

 
b) The APTC is responsible for planning, conduct and execution of training activities in 

India Army after being enrolled as Agniveer. Once the soldier has attained Level 4.5 
in a qualification, he has to further undergo two years of prolonged On Job Training 
(OJT) and rigorous selection process before being inducted in APTC as a trainee. 
Keeping this in view APTC has sent a letter requesting to change the level of 
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qualifications approved at NSQF Level 4.5 in 30th NSQC to NSQF Level 5 for Project 
Punah Sthapan. The revised qualification details are as below: 

 

S. 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation  Entry Criteria Notional Hours Level Progression  

1 Physical 
Fitness 
Trainer- 
(Advance)  

Fitness NSQF Level 4.5 
with min. two years 
of experience/ 
regular service in 
physical training  
 
OR 
 
Min. 10th pass with 
5 years of relevant 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 285 
Hrs 
OJT- 645 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

5 Strength & 
Conditioning 
Coach  

2 Personal & 
Gym Trainer 
(Advance)  

Fitness NSQF Level 4.5 
with min. two years 
of experience/ 
regular service in 
physical training  
OR 
 
Min. 10th pass with 
4 years of relevant 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 285 
Hrs 
OJT- 645 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

5 Strength & 
Conditioning 
Gym Coach 

 

The agenda is placed for kind consideration & approval of the committee. 

 

4.3. Two (02) qualifications of Directorate of Military Intelligence  

 

a) The qualifications of ‘Field Investigator’ and ‘Private Detective’ submitted by 
Military Intelligence Corps were approved in 30th NSQC with the following details: 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Field 
Investigator  

Surveyor 
and 
Investigator 

Class 10th pass (any 
stream) with 50% 
marks in aggregate 
and 40% in each 
subject with 3 years 
of experience/ 12th 
equivalent 

TOTAL - 1230 Hrs 

Theory- 240 Hrs 

Practical - 420Hrs 

OJT (R/M)-570Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL  
 
Investigation 
officer 
 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 11 of 113 

 

2 Private 
Detective 

Detective Class 12th pass (any 
stream) with 50% 
marks in aggregate 
and 40% in each 
subject. 
AND 
Qualified in Basic 
Military Training 
(BMT) and Advance 
Military Training 
(AMT). 
AND 
Qualified in Basic 
Intelligence Course 
for Non-
Commissioned 
Officer (BICN). 
Required 

Experience:  

Minimum 15 years 

domain experience in 

intelligence 

gathering. 

TOTAL - 1290 Hrs 

Theory- 300 Hrs 

Practical –510 Hrs 

OJT (R/M)- 480Hrs 

5 VERTICAL  
 
Senior 
Private 
Detective 
 

 

b) The Awarding body, Directorate of Military Intelligence has now proposed to 
change the progression of the two qualifications mentioned as above in view of both 
the qualifications being from the same occupation. The revised Progression details 
are as below: 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Field 
Investigator  

Surveyor 
and 
Investigator 

Class 10th pass (any 
stream) with 50% marks 
in aggregate and 40% in 
each subject with 3 
years of experience/ 12th 
equivalent 

Total - 1230 Hrs 

Theory- 240 Hrs 

Practical - 420Hrs 

OJT (R/M)-570Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL  
 
Private 
Detective 
  

2 Private 
Detective 

Detective Class 12th pass (any 
stream) with 50% marks 
in aggregate and 40% in 
each subject. 
AND 
Qualified in Basic Military 
Training (BMT) and 
Advance Military 
Training (AMT). 
AND 

TOTAL - 1290 Hrs 

Theory- 300 Hrs 

Practical - 510Hrs 

OJT (R/M)-480Hrs 

5 VERTICAL- 
 
 
Corporate 
Investigator  
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Qualified in Basic 
Intelligence Course for 
Non-Commissioned 
Officer (BICN). 
Required Experience:  

Minimum 15 years 

domain experience as 

intelligence general duty. 

 
The agenda is placed for kind consideration & approval of the committee. 

 
 

5. AGENDA ITEM 05: Adoption of Qualifications by Defence Forces (Indian Army) 

5.1. The 17 Awarding bodies of Indian Army comprising of fighting arms, support arms 

and services have been formally affiliated to the skill ecosystem of NCVET by 

according them recognition as an Awarding Body (dual category) which enables 

them to align their existing qualifications with NSQF as also develop more 

qualifications to meet their operational requirements as also ease of absorption as 

per industry need. Awarding Bodies may either develop these Qualifications or 

adopt the already developed qualifications as per the NCVET Adoption Guidelines 

to obviate duplication of the effort. The provision has also been given to make 

changes up to 20% to suit their own training requirements as well as industry 

needs. 

 

5.2. NCVET Adoption Guidelines aims to minimize duplication of qualifications while 

providing access to standardized qualifications, thereby ensuring uniformity and 

quality assurance in assessment and certification. Adoption Guidelines facilitate 

acquisition of awarding rights by an Awarding Body with respect to a qualification 

that is developed by another Awarding Body and is available without any cost to 

all Central Government Ministries/ Central education school boards. Adoption 

guidelines also provide flexibility while adoption of qualifications with provision of 

modifications. 

 

5.3. The defense awarding bodies have already aligned a significant number of their 

qualifications with NSQF. Of the existing aligned and approved qualifications of 

other ABs including the other directorates of the defense, many are applicable and 

are common across defense forces with or without minor modifications. Therefore, 

to obviate the duplication of efforts and wastage of resources, they were advised 

to adopt all such qualifications in line with the provisions given in Adoption 

Guidelines. 
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5.4. However, for better coordination & record keeping, effective execution & 

implementation, it is proposed that list of all such qualifications to be adopted by the 

Indian Army ABs be sent to Army Training Command (ARTRAC) and a consolidated 

list duly vetted by ARTRAC be submitted to NCVET for considering grant of 

approval. Modifications, if required, may also be undertaken in the adopted 

qualifications subject to adoption guidelines. 

 

Submitted for kind consideration and approval of the Committee. 

 

6. AGENDA ITEM 06: Status of 10 NSQF Aligned and Approved Foreign Language 

Qualifications Submitted by English and Foreign Languages University, Hyderabad 

(EFLU) duly Recommended By UGC 

 

6.1. In the 19th Meeting of NSQC held on 26th May 2022, the Committee accorded 

approval to the ten (10) Foreign Language qualifications/courses namely Italian, 

German, Spanish, Japanese, French, Russian, Persian, Arabic, Chinese, Korean, 

submitted by EFLU. The qualifications were approved at NSQF level 1 with the 

training duration from 90 to 120 hrs. The validity of the all ten qualifications was for 

a period of one year until June 2023, with instructions to review the training numbers 

and responses from learners before considering their extension.      

 

6.2. UGC had intimated that these courses will be implemented by selected universities 

who will also be conducting training and assessment on the aforementioned Foreign 

language qualifications/courses and also prepare the detailed syllabus, instructional 

material, Training of Trainers (TOT) and Training of Assessors (TOA) norms in 

consultation with EFLU. The 6 selected Institutions were: 

 

a)    Manipur University, Canchipur, Manipur.   

b)    Goa University, Taleigao Plateau, Goa. 

c)    Jagan Nath University, Bahadurgarh, Haryana. 

d)    Sathyabama Institute of Science and Technology, Tamilnadu. 

e)    GSMS, Gujarat Technological University, Ahmedabad. 

f)     Chaudhary Charan Singh University, Meerut.  

 

6.3. Additionally, EFLU was also requested to create more qualifications at NCrF level 2 

and level 3 along with the detailed model curricula to introduce these courses into 

universities and other institutions. 

 

6.4. As on date, NCVET has neither received any formal communication nor has it 

received any documents i.e model curricula, ToA, ToT etc from any of the above-
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mentioned Universities. NCVET has not received the training numbers on all these 

qualifications as on date.  

 

6.5. Apropos, an email dated 17th August 2023 has been sent to the UGC and EFLU to 

draw their attention to this matter so that the aforementioned ten NSQF aligned and 

approved qualifications can be taken up for further extension. 

 

The agenda is placed for kind information and further directions of the Committee. 

 

7. AGENDA ITEM 07: Mapping of Qualifications with National Classification of 

Occupation (NCO) Codes 

 

7.1. To address various challenges being faced with respect to allocation of NCO Codes 

to Qualifications, the National Skills Qualification Committee (NSQC), in its 26th 

meeting held on 31st January 2023 had advised to constitute a committee on 

mapping of qualifications with NCO codes under the chairpersonship of Executive 

Member, NCVET. The Committee was formed with members representation from 

Ministry of Labour & Employment (MoLE), MSDE, UGC, AICTE, NCVET, DGT, 

NSDC and select Awarding Bodies. 

 

7.2. Accordingly, the ‘Committee on Mapping of Qualifications with NCO Codes’ was 

notified on 14th February 2023 vide an Order No. 32001/12/2023/NCVET with a 

subsequent amendment dated 19/04/2023. The Committee held four meetings on 

20th February 2023, 21st March 2023, 11th April 2023, and 25th July 2023 

respectively. 

 

7.3. An extensive exercise in consultation with all the Awarding Bodies was undertaken 

to identify and rectify the NCO codes of all the existing NSQF aligned & approved 

qualifications by making sub committees under CEOs of various Sector Skill 

Councils. During the exercise, a total of 2157 active qualifications of 45 ABs were 

mapped out of which 156 qualifications were found to be incorrectly mapped to the 

NCO Codes, and for 256 qualifications, the appropriate NCO codes were not found 

available. 

 

7.4. The committee observed that the capacity of the awarding bodies with respect to 

understanding and assignment of NCO codes to the qualifications be enhanced. 

Accordingly, all the NCVET recognized Awarding Bodies were divided in three 

different groups and capacity building workshops for these groups were held by 

senior officials of DGE, MoLE on 28th April 2023, 04th May, 2023 and 11th May, 

2023 respectively. 
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7.5. As per the mandate of the committee and based on extensive consultations and 

mapping exercise, a detailed Report on mapping of qualifications with NCO Codes 

has been prepared along with a Handbook with detailed instructions for correct and 

easy mapping of qualifications across sectors. The Report contains various 

recommendations of the committee along with the use cases & process flow charts 

for easy allocation of NCO Codes. The major recommendations are as below: 

 

a) Constituting a Standing Committee on NCO to address major issues related to 

NCO mapping, i.e., operational issues, interpretational matters and conflict 

resolution. 

 

b) Developing Online Solution for Authentic Assignment of NCO Codes – AI based 

online solution to map various parameters of a qualification in order to assign 

the NCO Code to a job role. 

 

c) Assigning Codes to Qualification – Two methods have been proposed, i.e., the 

upward and the downward assignment of codes. 

 

d) Assigning Codes to Multiskilling Qualifications – Multiple codes can be assigned. 

 

e) Assigning Codes to Qualifications for which NCO cannot be mapped – Code up 

to family level is mandatory. 

 

f) Assigning codes to emerging & futuristic qualifications – Mapping up to family 

level is mandatory; in case of non-availability, standing committee shall be 

informed. 

 

g) Assigning Codes to qualifications pertaining to Traditional & Heritage skills - 

Mapping up to family level is mandatory; in case of non-availability, standing 

committee shall be informed.  

 

h) Utilizing the last two digits (Qualification/NOS Reference) – Last two digits 

assignment to a qualification is important; however, this exercise is 

recommended after the complete mapping of current qualifications at least up to 

family level. 

 

i) NCO Skill Level & NCrF/NSQF Level – Concurrence/ mapping between the two 

to be ensured. 

 

j) Verification process has been prescribed for assigning NCO Code   

k) Annual monitoring and oversight have been prescribed. 
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l) For revision of NCO at international level NCVET to be made member. 
 

m) Capacity Building – Workshops and other awareness exercises be undertaken 

for all stakeholders periodically. 

 

n) DGE, MoLE be included as member in NSQC. 

The Report of the Committee is submitted before the NSQC.  

 

 

8.1.     Uttar Pradesh Skill Development Mission (UPSDM) vide letter no. 

998/UPSDM/2023-24/SANKALP/1666, dated 31/07/2023 has requested CSDCI for 

the assessment of the batches formed for the prisoners’ training that were 

conducted in offline mode. As these batches are not available on any portal such as 

SIP, so the NCVET approved certificates for the candidates cannot be generated 

automatically/ digitally. 

 

8.2.     These batches were commissioned with a social concern to assist the hapless group 

of prisoners, detained juvenile reformatories or inmates of women shelter homes 

etc. to enable them pursue an avocation as per their skill possessions to 

economically sustain themselves after they are released from the four walls of 

prison. 

 

8.3.     Further, CSDCI vide mail dated: 10/08/2023 requested NCVET’s directions and 

approval to conduct assessment of the batches and issue certificates to the trainees 

in offline mode. 

8.4.     The details of the batches are as follows: 

a) Job role:    Assistant Electrician 

b) Total Batches:  02 nos. 

c) Total Candidates:   54 nos. 

d) Training Provider Name:  M/s Computer House (UPSDM TP ID: TP2692) 

e) Batches Start Date:   07/11/2022 

f) Batches End Date:   23/03/2023 

 

8. AGENDA ITEM 08: Assessment of Training Batches for Prisoners  conducted in Offline 

Mode By UPSDM. 
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Submitted for information and approval of the Committee 

 

9. AGENDA ITEM 09: Submission of Qualifications for NSQF Alignment & Approval 

 

9.1. A total of 266 (153 New and 113 Revised) qualifications and 02 NOSs have been 

received at NCVET as on 28th August 2023. A total of 212 qualifications (142 New 

and 70 revised) have been considered for placing in this NSQC. Detailed status of 

the Qualifications received are given in succeeding paras. 

 

9.2. Qualifications received from recognized ABs – Central Ministries/State 

Bodies/SSCs/Other Govt & Pvt Bodies  

 

a) A total of 211 qualifications (105 New and 106 revised) were received from 

recognized ABs as above. Of these, 172 qualifications (102 New and 70 

Revised) are being considered for placing in the 31st NSQC. The snapshot of 

qualifications considered is as below:  

 

S. No Name of the Awarding Body Files considered for NSQC 

    New Revised Total 

1.  Broadcast Engineering Consultants India Limited 1 0 1 

2.  IIT Guwahati 1 0 1 

3.  Gujarat Council of Vocational Training 1 0 1 

4.  Uttar Pradesh Skill Development Mission 1 0 1 

5.  WBSCTVESD 0 1 1 

6.  Agriculture Skill Council of India 1 0 1 

7.  Beauty and Wellness SSC 1 0 1 

8.  Construction Skill Development Council of India 10 28 38 

9.  Electronics Sector Skills Council Of India 2 0 2 

10.  Furniture and Fitting Sector Skill Council 6 7 13 

11.  Gem and Jewellery Skill Council of India 0 3 3 

12.  Handicrafts and Carpet Sector Skill Council 0 26 26 

13.  Instrumentation Automation Surveillance & 

Communication Sector Skill Council 

5 0 5 

14.  Logistics Sector Skill Council 4 0 4 

15.  Power Sector Skill Council 4 0 4 

16.  Rubber, Chemicals and Petrochemicals  1 0 1 

17.  Sector Council for Persons with Disability 29 5 34 

18.  Skill Council for Green Jobs 15 0 15 

19.  Sports, Physical Education, Fitness and Leisure 

Skills Council 

13 0 13 
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S. No Name of the Awarding Body Files considered for NSQC 

20.  Telecom Sector Skill Council 2 0 2 

21.  Medhavi Skills University (MSU) 2 0 2 

22.  Mewar University 1 0 1 

23.  Nettur Technical Training Foundation (NTTF) 1 0 1  
Total  101 70 171 

 

b) One (01) standalone NOSs are also being placed before the 31st NSQC for 

approval. 

Snapshot of NOSs  

Sr. No Name of the Awarding Body NOS considered for NSQC 
 

 New Revised Total 

1. NIELET 1 0 1 

 

9.3. Qualifications received from recognized Indian Defense Forces ABs  

 

a) A total of 55 qualifications (48 New and 07 revised) were received from Indian 

Defense Forces (Tri-Services). Of these, 41 qualifications (41 New and 0 revised) 

are being considered for placing in the 31st NSQC. The snapshot of qualifications 

considered is as below:  

 

S. 
No. 

Name of the Directorate Files considered for NSQC 

    New Revised Total 

1 Regiment of Artillery 1 0 1 

2 Indian Navy 7 0 7 

3 Indian Air Force 0 0 0 

4 Army Education Corps 2 0 2 

5 Directorate General of Armoured Corps 4 0 4 

6 The Corps of Electronics and Mechanical 
Engineers 

10 0 10 

7 Corps of Signals 9 0 9 

8 Army Physical Training Corps 3 0 3 

9 Corps of Engineers 4 0 4 

10 Remount Veterinary Corps 1 0 1 

  Total 41 0 41 

 

9.4. The summary of the qualifications is at Annexure I. The summary of the NOSs is at 

Annexure II and summary of qualifications of Defense Awarding Bodies is at 

Annexure III. 

 

Submitted for the kind consideration and approval of the Committee. 
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10. AGENDA ITEM 09: Additional Agenda/Any Other Matter with the Permission of 

the Chair 
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Annexure I 

Summary of Qualifications submitted for NSQF alignment by Awarding Bodies- Central 
Ministries/ State Government/ other ABs 

 
1. Broadcast Engineering Consultants India Limited (BECIL) (01 New Qualification) 

Sector: Electronics 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Integrated 
Command Control 
Centre Supervisor 

Command 
Center 
Surveillance 

Completed 2nd year of 3-

year/ 4-years UG 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 3-year/ 

4-years UG and continuing 

education 

OR 

Completed 2nd year of 

diploma (after 12th) 

OR  

Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 

diploma after 12th 

OR 

12th pass with 2 years of 

any combination of 

NTC/NAC 

 OR 

Completed 3-year diploma 

after 10th with 1 year 

experience 

OR 

12th Grade pass with 1-year 

of NTC/NAC with 1 year 

experience 

 OR 

Completed 1st year of 3-

year/ 4-years UG with 1 year 

experience 

  OR 

12th Grade pass with 2 year 

relevant Experience  

OR 

10th Grade pass with 4 

years relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level-

4 with 3 Year experience 

Total- 510 

Hrs 

Theory-215 

Hrs 

Practical- 

215 Hrs 

OJT- 80 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL- 
Integrated 
Command 
Control Center 
Manager 
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2. IIT Guwahati (01 New Qualification) 

Sector: Electronics 
 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Industrial IoT 
and Edge AI 
Analyst 

Design Pursuing first year of 2-year 
PG program in IT, 
Electronics, Electrical, 
Computer Science after 
completing 3-year UG degree 
in B.Sc., BCA 
OR 
Pursuing 1-year PG diploma 
in IT, Electronics, Electrical, 
Computer Science after 3-
year UG degree 
OR 
Completed BE or B.Tech or 
Pursuing 3rd year or 4th year 
BE or B.Tech (CSE, 
Electronics, communication, 
Electrical. Mechanical) 
OR 
Completed 3 Years Diploma 
after class 10 with 2 years’ 
work experience in IT, 
Electronics, Electrical, 
Computer Science field 

Total- 750 Hrs 
Theory- 240 Hrs 
Practical-360 Hrs 
OJT-150 Hrs 
 

5.5 IIoT and 
Sustainability 
Analyst 
 

 

 

 
 

3. Gujarat council of Vocational training (01 New Qualifications) 
Sector: IT-ITeS 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Computer 
Operator and 
Network 
Assistant 

Operator 10th Grade Pass  
OR 
8th Class Pass with 2 
years of NTC/NAC 
after class 8th  
OR 
Grade 8/9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school with vocational 
subject 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 2 
years of experience in 
the relevant field 
(Computers) 

Total- 420 Hrs 
Theory- 100 Hrs 
Practical- 200 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
OJT- 60 Hrs  

3 Computer 
Applications 
Associate 
(CAA) 
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4. Uttar Pradesh Skill Development Mission (01 New Qualification) 
Sector: Food Processing  
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Junior Panman 
Operator 
(SugarMill) 

Panman 
(Confectionary)  

Minimum 8th Pass 
with 2 years of NTC 
OR 
Minimum 10th Pass 

Total – 450 Hrs 
Theory – 150 Hrs 
Practical – 90 Hrs 
OJT (M) – 180 Hrs 
ES- 30 Hrs 

3 Panman 
Operator 
(SugarMill) 

 
 

5. WBSCTVESD (01 Revised Qualification) 
Sector: Wood and Carpentry  

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Wooden Furniture 
Maker 

Furniture 
and Fitting  

Grade 10 pass  
 OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school with vocational 
subject 
 OR 
 8th Grade pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
 OR 
Acquired Level 2 with 1 
Year of relevant 
experience 

Total - 390 
Hrs 
Theory- 120 
Hrs 
Practical- 
150 Hrs 
OJT- 120 
Hrs 
ES- 60 Hrs 

3 Lead 
Carpenter -
Wooden 
furniture 

 
 

6. Agriculture Skill Council of India (1 New Qualification) 
Sector: Agriculture  

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry 
Requirement 

Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Professional 
Certificate - 
Gardening 
and Nursery 
Management  

Landscaping, 
Gardening 
and Urban 
Farming 

Min. Educational 

Qualification: 12th 

Grade Pass or 

Equivalent 

Total - 1200 
Hrs 
Theory-400 hrs 
Practical- 530 
hrs 
ES-Hrs 60 hrs 
OJT- 270 hrs 

4.5 Diploma in 
Gardening  
and Nursery 
Management/ 
Greenhouse 
Management/  
Plant Tissue 
Culture 
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7. Beauty and Wellness Sector Skill Council (01 New Qualification) 
Sector: Beauty 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Wellness 
Therapist 
(Elderly) 

Wellness 8th grade pass with 2 
year NTC plus 1 year 
NAC plus 1 year 
CITS (with 1 year of 
relevant experience)  
 OR  
10th grade pass with 
1 year NTC plus 
CITS (with 1 year of 
relevant experience)  
 OR  
 Previous relevant 
Qualification of 
NSQF Level (3.5) 
and with minimum 
education as 8th 
grade pass with 3 
years of relevant 
experience) 

Total- 510 Hrs 
Theory- 170 Hrs 
Practical- 310 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 60 Hrs  
ES- 60  hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  
Master 
Wellness 
Neurotherapist  
 
HORIZONTAL- 
 Cosmetologist 

 
 

8. Construction Skill Development Council of India (10 New Qualifications) 

Sector: Construction 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement 
Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1.  4D BIM 

Planner – 

Planning & 

Monitoring 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Pursuing first year of 2-year 

PG program after completing 

3-year UG degree 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG with 

honors/ honors with 

research) 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

5.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

 

Total- 600 

Hrs  

Theory-

150 Hrs 

Practical-

210 Hrs. 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 Hrs 

6.0 BIM Manager – 

Construction 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement 
Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

2.  5D BIM 

Planner – 

Cost Planning 

and 

Monitoring 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Pursuing first year of 2-year 

PG program after completing 

3-year UG degree 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG with 

honours/ honours with 

research) 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Completed 2 year of diploma 

after 12th with 2-year 

relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

5.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

Total- 630  

Hrs  

Theory- 

150 Hrs 

Practical- 

240 Hrs 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 Hrs 

6.0 BIM Manager – 

Construction 

3.  6D BIM 

Creator – 

Sustainability 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Pursuing first year of 2-year 

PG program after completing 

3-year UG degree 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG with 

honours/ honours with 

research) 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Completed 2 year of diploma 

after 12th with 2-year 

relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

5.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

Total- 600 

Hrs  

Theory- 

150 Hrs 

Practical 

210 Hrs. 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 Hrs 

6.0 BIM Manager – 

Construction 

4.  7D BIM 

Creator - BIM 

Building 

Information 

Pursuing first year of 2-year 

PG program after completing 

3-year UG degree 

Total- 600 

Hrs  

6.0 BIM Manager – 

Operations 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement 
Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

& IoT 

Integration 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG with 

honors/ honors with 

research) 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Completed 2 year of diploma 

after 12th with 2-year 

relevant experience 

 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

5.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

Theory- 

150 Hrs 

Practical-

210 Hrs. 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 Hrs 

 

5.  BIM 

Coordinator – 

Design 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Pursuing first year of 2-year 

PG program after completing 

3-year UG degree 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG with 

honors/ honors with 

research) 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Completed 2 year of diploma 

after 12th with 2-year 

relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

5.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

Total- 600 

Hrs  

Theory- 

150 Hrs 

Practical-

210 Hrs. 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 Hrs 

 

 

6.0 BIM Manager – 

Design  

6.  BIM Designer 

– Interior 

Design and 

VR Integration 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Pursuing first year of 2-year 

PG program after completing 

3-year UG degree 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG (in 

Total- 630 

Hrs.  

Theory-

150 Hrs. 

6.0 BIM Manager – 

Construction  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement 
Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

case of 4-year UG with 

honors/ honors with 

research) 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Completed 2 year of diploma 

after 12th with 2-year 

relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant experience 

of NSQF Level 5.5 with 1.5-

year relevant experience 

Practical-

240 Hrs. 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 

Hrs, 

 

7.  BIM Manager- 

Construction 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 

PG (after 3-year UG Degree) 

OR 

Completed 2-year PG degree 

(after 4-year UG) 

OR 

Completed 4-year UG 

program with 1-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Completed 3-years UG with 

2-year relevant experience 

OR 

Completed 2-year Diploma 

after 12th Grade (in any field) 

with 3-year relevant 

experience  

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

6 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

Total- 660 

Hrs.  

Theory -

150 Hrs. 

Practical-

270 Hrs. 

OJT- 150 

Hrs.  

ES- 90 

Hrs, 

6.5 Head BIM – 

Projects  

8.  BIM Modeler 

Elective:  

1. 

Mechanical, 

Electrical and 

Plumbing 

(MEP) 

2. Structural 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Completed 2nd year of 3-

year diploma (after 10th)  

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 3-year 

regular Diploma (after 10th) 

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination of 

Total- 420 

Hrs  

Theory- 

90 Hrs 

Practical-

210 Hrs. 

OJT- 60 

Hrs  

4.0 Project   Soft-

landing Executive  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement 
Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

and Formwork 

3. 

Architectural 

and 

Landscape 

NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent 

OR 

10th Grade Pass with 2-year 

relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

3 with 3-year relevant 

experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

3.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

ES- 60 Hrs 

9.  BIM 

Technician – 

Object 

Creation 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Completed 2nd year of UG 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of UG and 

continuous education 

OR 

Completed 2nd year of 

diploma (after 12th) 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 

diploma after 12th 

OR 

Completed 3-year diploma 

after 10th with 1-year 

relevant experience 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

4 and with minimum 

education as 8th Grade pass 

with 3-year relevant 

experience 

OR  

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

4.5 with 1.5-year relevant 

experience 

Total- 510 

Hrs  

Theory- 

150 Hrs 

Practical 

210 Hrs. 

OJT- 90 

Hrs.  

ES- 60 Hrs 

5.0 BIM Engineer – 

Interior Design 

and VR 

Integration 

10.  Project Soft-

Landing 

Executive 

Building 

Information 

Modeling 

(BIM) 

Completed 1st year of UG 

OR 

Pursuing 1st year of UG and 

continuous education 

OR 

Total- 450 

Hrs  

Theory- 

150 Hrs 

4.5 BIM Technician – 

Object creation  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement 
Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Pursuing 3rd year of 3-year 

diploma after 10th and 

continuous education 

OR 

Completed 3-year diploma 

after 10 

OR 

Completed 2nd year of 2-

year diploma after 12th  

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 

diploma after 12th and 

continuous education 

OR 

10th grade pass plus 3 years 

of vocational education & 

Training 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

3.5    and with minimum 

education as 8th Grade pass 

with 3-year Experience 

required 

OR 

Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

4 and with minimum 

education as 8th Grade pass 

with 1.5-year Experience 

required 

Practical 

180 Hrs. 

OJT- 60 

Hrs.  

ES- 60 Hrs  

 

 

 

9. Construction Sector Skill Council (28 Revised Qualifications) 

  Sector: Construction 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1.  Assistant Bar 

Bender & 

Steel Fixer 

Bar Bending 

and Fixing 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs. 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Bar Bender & 

Steel Fixer  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

2.  Assistant 

Construction 

Fitter 

Fabrication Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 300 Hrs  

Theory-90 Hrs 

Practical- 120 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Construction 

Fitter  

3.  Assistant 

Construction 

Painter & 

Decorator 

Construction 

Painting 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs  

Theory 90 Hrs 

Practical 180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Construction 

Painter and 

Decorator 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

4.  Assistant 

Façade 

Installer 

Interior & 

Exterior 

Finishes 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical -180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Facade 

Installer 

5.  Assistant 

False Ceiling 

and Drywall 

Installer 

Interior & 

Exterior 

Finishes 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 False Ceiling 

and Drywall 

Installer 

6.  Assistant 

Mason 

Masonry Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory-120 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Mason  

General  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

7.  Assistant 

Scaffolder- 

Conventional 

Scaffolding Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs  

3.0 Scaffolder - 

Conventional 

8.  Assistant 

Scaffolder- 

System 

Scaffolding Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs  

Theory-90 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Scaffolder - 

System  

9.  Assistant 

Shuttering 

Carpenter 

Shuttering 

Carpentry 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory 120 Hrs 

Practical-180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Shuttering 

Carpenter -

System  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

10.  Assistant 

Technician - 

Prestress 

Prestressing Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical 150 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Technician 

Pre Stress  

11.  Construction 

Fitter 

Fabrication 11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory- 

90 Hrs 

Practical -180 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

 

3.5 Foreman 

Fabrication  
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

12.  Construction 

Painter and 

Decorator 

Construction 

Painting 

11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 420 Hrs  

Theory- 120 Hrs 

Practical- 240 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.5  Foreman 

Painting and 

Decorating 

13.  Doors & 

Windows 

Fixer 

Interior & 

Exterior 

Finishes 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 390 Hrs  

Theory- 120 Hrs 

Practical-180 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Furniture 

Carpenter 

14.  Façade 

Installer 

Interior & 

Exterior 

Finishes 

11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory- 120 Hrs 

Practical -180 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.5 Foreman 

Façade 

installation 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

15.  Grinder- 

Construction 

Fabrication Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 300 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 150 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs  

3.0 Construction 

Fitter  

16.  Helper Bar 

Bender and 

Steel Fixer 

Bar Bending 

and Fixing 

No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 
read and write for some 
qualifications 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory-60 Hrs 

Practical- 120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant Bar 

Bender & 

Fixer  

17.  Helper 

Construction 

Painter 

Construction 

Painting 

No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 
read and write for some 
qualifications 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory- 60 Hrs 

Practical- 120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant 

Construction 

Painter & 

Decorator  

18.  Helper 

Fabrication 

Fabrication No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory- 60 Hrs 

Practical-120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant 

Construction 

Fitter 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

read and write for some 
qualifications 

19.  Helper 

Façade 

Installer 

Interior & 

Exterior 

Finishes 

No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 
read and write for some 
qualifications 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory- 60 Hrs 

Practical- 120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant 

Façade 

Installer 

 

20.  Helper 

Interior 

Finishes 

Interior & 

Exterior 

Finishes 

No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 
read and write for some 
qualifications 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory-60 Hrs 

Practical-120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant 

False Ceiling 

& Drywall 

Installer 

21.  Helper 

Mason 

Masonry No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 
read and write for some 
qualifications 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory- 60 Hrs 

Practical- 120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant 

Mason  

22.  Helper 

Shuttering 

Carpenter 

Shuttering 

Carpentry 

No formal education 
prescribed  
OR 
May require the ability to 
read and write for some 
qualifications 

Total- 240 Hrs  

Theory-60 Hrs 

Practical- 120 Hrs 

OJT- 30 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

2.0 Assistant 

Shuttering 

Carpenter  

23.  Khalasi 

(Assistant 

Rigger) 

Rigging Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 360 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Rigger 

Precast 

Erection 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

24.  Mason 

Concrete 

Masonry 11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 390 Hrs  

Theory-120 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.5 Foreman 

Concrete   

25.  Rigger - 

Structural 

Erection 

Rigging 11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 390 Hrs  

Theory 120 Hrs 

Practical 180 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

 

3.5 Foreman 

Erection 

26.  Rigger 

Precast 

Erection 

Rigging 11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 

Total- 390 Hrs  

Theory- 120 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.5 Foreman 

Erection 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

27.  Store 

Assistant - 

Construction 

Store 

Keeping 

Grade 10 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs  

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 150 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.0 Junior Store 

Keeper 

Construction 

28.  Structural 

Steel NDT 

Tester- 

UT/MPT/DPT 

Quality 

Assurance 

& Quality 

Control 

11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year 
diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 3-year relevant 
experience 

Total- 390 Hrs  

Theory-75 Hrs 

Practical-225 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs.  

ES- 30 Hrs 

3.5 Assistant 

Inspector 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours 
NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience 

 

10. Electronics Sector Skills Council Of India (02 New Qualifications) 

Sector: Electronics 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Assistant 
Technician – 
Weighing & 
Measuring 
Machine 

Service 10th Grade Pass 
 OR 
8th Grade Pass + NTC 
(2 years after 8th) 
 OR 
8th Grade Pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
 OR 
9th Grade Pass with 1 
year of relevant 
experience 

Total- 330 Hrs 
Theory- 90 
Hrs 
Practical- 180 
Hrs 
OJT- 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Quality 
Supervisor 

2 Semiconductor 
Process 
Technology 
Engineer 
(Upskilling) 

Process Pursuing 4th Year of 
UG - Engineering in 
the ECE/EEE/EE/ CS/ 
Allied Field 
OR 
Pursuing First Year of 
M.Sc in the VLSI/Allied 
field 
OR 
Pursuing PhD in the 
relevant field 

Total- 300 Hrs 
Theory-90 Hrs 
Practical-180 
Hrs 
OJT-30 Hrs 

6 VERTICAL- 
Semiconductor 
Device/ Sensors 
Characterization 
Engineer 
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11. Furniture & Fitting Sector Skill Council (6 New Qualifications) 
Sector: Furniture 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Multipurpose 
Draughtsperson 
(Design and 
Build) 

Interior 
Designing 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with 1 year 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 
Grade 8 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2-year 
prog) 
 OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR 
Grade 9 pass with 1 year 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 5 pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 (Foundation 
course on Design-Build-
Install) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-390 Hrs 
Theory-72 Hrs 
Practical-198 Hrs 
OJT-90 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 
 
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total - 540 Hrs 
Theory - 84 Hrs 
Practical - 246 Hrs 
OJT- 180 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

3 Draughts person 
(Interior Design)/ 
Draughts person 
(Furniture 
Design)/ 
Draughts person 
(Product Design) 

2 Multipurpose 
Assistant- 
Furniture 
Production and 
Installation 

Furniture 
Production 
(Workshop) 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with 1 year 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 
Grade 8 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2-year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-420 Hrs 
Theory-84 Hrs 
Practical- 216 Hrs 
OJT-90 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 
 
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total-630 Hrs 
Theory-96 Hrs 
Practical-324 Hrs 
ES- 30 Hrs 

3 Furniture 
Designing and 
Engineering/ 
Furniture 
Commercials/ 
Machine 
Operation/ 
Furniture 
Production 
(Machine Shop)/ 
Furniture 
Production 
(Workshop)/ 
Furniture 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

schooling in regular 
school 
OR 
Grade 9 pass with 1 year 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 5 pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 (Foundation 
course on Design-Build-
Install) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 

Finishing/ 
Upholstery/ 
Furniture 
Material 
Handling/ 
Furniture 
Assembly/ 
Furniture Quality 
Control/ 
Furniture 
Packaging/ 
Furniture 
Business 
Development 
and Distribution 

3 Assistant 
Panelworks 
Machine 
Operator 

Furniture 
Production 
(Machine 
Shop) 

Grade 12 pass 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-
year regular Diploma 
(after 10th) 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with two 
years of any combination 
of NTC/NAC/CITS or 
equivalent 
OR 
Grade 10 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling (for 2-year 
program) 
OR 
Grade 11 Pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Grade 11 Pass with 1 
year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 10 Pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-420 Hrs 
Theory-72 Hrs 
Practical-228 Hrs 
OJT- 60 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
  
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total-540 Hrs 
Theory-84 Hrs 
Practical- 276 Hrs 
OJT-120 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 

4 Panel works 
Machine 
Operator 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3 (Multipurpose 
Assistant- Furniture 
Production and 
Installation- 
Specialization in Furniture 
Machining) with 3 years 
of relevant experience 

4 Panel works 
Machine 
Operator 

Furniture 
Production 
(Machine 
Shop) 

Completed 1st year of 3-
year/ 4-years UG 
OR 
Pursuing 1st year of 3-
year/ 4-years UG and 
continuing education 
OR 
Pursuing 3rd year of 3-
year diploma after 10th 
and continuing education  
OR 
Completed 3-year 
diploma after 10th OR 
Completed 1st year of 2-
year diploma after 12th 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 2- 
year diploma after 12 and 
continuing education  
OR 
Grade 12 Pass with 1 
year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 2 
years of any combination 
of NTC/NAC/CITS or 
equivalent with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 3 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 4 (Assistant 
Panelworks Machine 
Operator) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total: 570 Hrs 
Theory: 130 Hrs 
Practical: 290 Hrs 
OJT: 90 Hrs 
ES: 60 Hrs 
  
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total: 720 Hrs 
Theory: 142 Hrs 
Practical: 338 Hrs 
OJT: 180 Hrs 
ES: 60 Hrs 

4.5 Advanced 
Furniture 
Machinist 

5 Multipurpose 
Assistant- 

Furniture 
Business 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 

3 Assistant 
Furniture 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 42 of 113 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Furniture 
Business 
Development 

Development 
& Distribution 

Grade 8 pass with 1 year 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2-year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR 
Grade 9 pass with 1 year 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 5 pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2- General 
Assistant (Foundation 
course on Design-Build-
Install) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 

Total-390 Hrs 
Theory-68 Hrs 
Practical- 202 Hrs 
OJT-090 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 
  
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total-540 Hrs 
Theory- 80 Hrs 
Practical: 250 Hrs 
OJT-180 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 

Marketing/ 
Assistant Sales 
Representative/ 
Furniture 
Customer 
Support 
Representative 

6 Assistant 

Wooden Boat 

Maker 

Production 

(Workshop) 

Grade 12 pass 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-
year regular Diploma 
(after 10th) 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with two 
years of any combination 
of NTC/NAC/CITS or 
equivalent 
OR 
Grade 10 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling (for 2-year 
program) 
OR 

Total-390 Hrs 
Theory:-44 Hrs 
Practical- 166 Hrs 
OJT-120 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
 

4 Wooden Boat 

Maker 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Grade 11 Pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Grade 11 Pass with 1 
year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 10 Pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3 (Multipurpose 
Assistant- Furniture 
Production and 
Installation- 
Specialization in Furniture 
Machining) with 3 years 
of relevant experience 

 
 

12. Furniture & Fitting Sector Skill Council (7 Revised Qualifications) 
Sector: Furniture 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Draughts 
person 
(Interior 
Design) 

Interior 
Designing 

Grade 12 pass 
 OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-year 
diploma (after Grade 10) 
 OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-year 
regular Diploma (after Grade 
10) 
 OR 
Grade 10 pass with 2 years of 
any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent 
 OR 
Grade 10 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling (for 2 
years program) 
 OR 
Grade 11 Pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling 
 OR 
Grade 11 Pass with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
 OR 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-420 Hrs 
Theory-94 Hrs 
Practical-206 Hrs 
OJT-60 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
 
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total-540 Hrs 
Theory-110 Hrs 
Practical-250 Hrs 
OJT-120 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 

4 Assistant 
Interior 
Designer  
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Grade 10 Pass with 2 years 
of relevant experience 
 OR 
 Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 (Multipurpose 
Draughtsperson) with 3 years 
of relevant experience 

2 Assistant 
Interior 
Designer 

Interior 
Designing 

Completed 1st year of 3-year/ 
4-years UG 
OR 
Pursuing 1st year of 3-year/ 
4-years UG and continuing 
education 
 OR 
Pursuing 3rd year of 3-year 
diploma after Grade 10 and 
continuing education 
OR 
Completed 3-year diploma 
after Grade 10 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 2 years 
diploma after Grade 12 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 2- year 
diploma after Grade 12 and 
continuing education 
 OR 
Grade 12 Pass with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
 OR 
Grade 10 pass with 2 years of 
any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent 
with 1 year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 3 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
4.0 (Draughtsperson (Interior 
Design)) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 (Multipurpose 
Draughtsperson) with 3 years 
of relevant experience 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-660 Hrs 
Theory- 180 Hrs 
Practical-330 Hrs 
OJT-90 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
 
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total- 840 Hrs 
Theory- 210 Hrs 
Practical-390 Hrs 
OJT-180 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 

4.5 Interior 
Designer 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

3 Interior 
Designer 

Interior 
Designing 

Completed 2nd year of 3-
year/ 4-years UG 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-year/ 
4-years UG and continuing 
education 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 
diploma (after Grade 12) 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 
diploma after Grade 12 
OR 
Grade 12 pass with 2 years of 
any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent. 
OR 
Completed 3-year diploma 
after Grade 10 with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 12 pass with 1-year of 
NTC/NAC with 1 year of 
relevant experience  
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-year/ 
4-years UG with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 12 pass with 2 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 4 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
4.5 (Assistant Interior 
Designer) with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
4.0 (Draughtsperson (Interior 
Design)) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 

Total-840 Hrs 
Theory- 206 Hrs 
Practical-334 Hrs 
OJT-240 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 

5 Assistant 
Project 
Manager 
(Interior 
Design) 

4 Assistant 
Project 
Manager 
(Interior 
Design) 

Interior 
Designing 

Completed 3rd year of 3-year/ 
4-years UG 
OR 
Pursuing 3rd year of 3-year/ 
4-years UG and continuing 
education 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-630 Hrs 
Theory-236 Hrs 
Practical-424 Hrs 
OJT-120 Hrs 

5.5 Project 
Manager 
(Interior 
Design) 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

OR 
Completed Grade 12 with 1-
year of NTC plus 1-year NAC 
plus 1-year CITS 
OR 
Completed 2nd year diploma 
after Grade 12 with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-year 
UG with 1 year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 12 pass with 1-year 
NTC/ NAC with 2 years of 
relevant experience OR 
Completed 3-year diploma 
(after Grade 10) with 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 12 pass with 3 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
5.0 (Interior Designer) 1.5 
years of relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
4.5 (Assistant Interior 
Designer) with 3 years of 
relevant experience 

ES-60 Hrs 
 
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total-1050 Hrs 
Theory-266 Hrs 
Practical-454 Hrs 
OJT-240 Hrs 
ES-90 Hrs 

5 Assistant 
Carpenter 

Furniture 
Installation & 
After Sales 

Grade 12 pass 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-year 
diploma (after Grade 10) 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-year 
regular Diploma (after Grade 
10) 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 2 years of 
any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent 
OR 
Grade 10 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling (for 2 
years program) 
OR 
Grade 11 Pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling 

Total-570 Hrs 
Theory- 116 Hrs 
Practical- 274 Hrs 
OJT-120 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 

4 Carpenter 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

OR 
Grade 11 Pass with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 10 Pass with 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 (Multipurpose Assistant) 
with 3 years of relevant 
experience 

6 Carpenter Furniture 
Installation & 
After Sales 

Completed 1st year of 3-
years/ 4-years UG 
OR 
Pursuing 1st year of 3-years/ 
4-years UG and continuing 
education 
OR 
Pursuing 3rd year of a 3-year 
diploma after Grade 10 and 
continuing education 
OR 
Completed 3-year diploma 
after Grade 10 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 2 years 
diploma after Grade 12 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 
diploma after Grade 12 and 
continuing education 
OR 
Grade 12 Pass with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 2 years of 
any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent 
with 1 year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 3 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 4 
(Assistant Carpenter) with 3 
years of relevant experience 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total-540 Hrs 
Theory-130 Hrs 
Practical-270 Hrs 
OJT-80 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
 
 
Maximum (with 2 
elective): 
Total: 780 Hrs 
Theory: 155 Hrs  
Practical: 345 Hrs 
OJT: 220 Hrs 
ES: 60 Hrs 

4.5 Master 
Carpenter 

7 Master 
Carpenter 

Furniture 
Installation & 

Completed 1st year of 3-
years/ 4-years UG 

Total-720 Hrs 
Theory-130 Hrs 

5 Furniture 
Production 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

After Sales OR 
Pursuing 1st year of 3-years/ 
4-years UG and continuing 
education 
OR 
Pursuing 3rd year of a 3-year 
diploma after Grade 10 and 
continuing education 
OR 
Completed 3-year diploma 
after Grade 10 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 2 years 
diploma after Grade 12 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 2-year 
diploma after Grade 12 and 
continuing education 
OR 
Grade 12 Pass with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 2 years of 
any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or equivalent 
with 1 year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Grade 10 pass with 3 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 4 
(Assistant Carpenter) with 3 
years of relevant experience 

Practical- 320 Hrs 
OJT-210 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 

and 
Installation 
Supervisor  
 

 
13. Gem and Jewellery Skill Council of India (03 Revised Qualifications) 

Sector: Gem and Jewellery 

S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

1 Diamond 
Assorter  

Assorting Grade 10 (No 
Experience required) 
OR 
8th Pass with 2 years 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th-grade pass with (5 
years relevant 
experience) 
OR 
Previous relevant 

Minimum (with 1 
elective): 
Total - 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT -  
ES - 60 Hrs 
(included) 
  
Maximum (with 4 
elective): 

3 VERTICAL- 
-Diamond 
Grading and 
Quality 
Control – 
Supervisor  
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 
(1-year relevant 
experience) 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 
2.5 (6-months relevant 
experience) 

Total - 570 Hrs   
Theory - 180 Hrs 
Practical - 390 Hrs 
OJT  -  
ES - 60 Hrs 
(included)  

2 Payal Maker Componen
t 
Making/Filli
ng/Assemb
ling 

Grade 10 (No 
Experience required)  
OR 
8th Pass with 2 years 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th-grade pass with (5 
years relevant 
experience) 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 
(1-year relevant 
experience) 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 
2.5 (6-months relevant 
experience) 

Total - 450  
Theory - 120 hrs  
Practical – 330 
ES-60 Hrs included  

3 VERTICAL- 
Entrepreneur 

3 Tarakasi 
Jeweller 

Componen
t 
Making/Filli
ng/Assemb
ling 

Grade 10 (No 
Experience required)  
OR 
8th Pass with 2 years 
relevant experience 
OR 
5th-grade pass with (5 
years relevant 
experience) 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 
(1-year relevant 
experience) 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 
2.5 (6-months relevant 
experience) 

Total - 450 
Theory - 90 hrs 
Practical - 360 
OJT () -  
ES - 60 hrs. 
included  

3 VERTICAL- 
Entrepreneur 
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14. Handicrafts and Carpet Sector Skill Council (26 Revised Qualifications)  

Sector: Handicrafts  

S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

1 Fitter and 
Rubbing 
Operator 
(Paper 
Mache) 

Product 
Designing 
and 
Development-
Paper 
Mache 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR         
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

Total – 420 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 240 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL-  
Paper Mache 
craft specialist  
  
HORIZONTAL
Lacquerer 
(Paper 
Mache) 

2 Material 
Preparation 
Worker 
(Ceramics) 

Blue Pottery 
Making 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 

Total – 330 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL-  
Ceramics 
Preparation 
Artisan  
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

3 Paint Line 
Operator 
(Paper 
Mache) 

Product 
Designing 
and 
Development-
Paper Mache 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

Total – 330 Hrs 
Thoery - 90 Hrs 
Pratical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL -  
Lacquerer 
(Paper 
Mache) 
  
HORIZONTAL 
– 
Sakhta Saaz 
(Paper Pulp) 

4 Paper 
Mache Art 
Promoter 
(Paper 
Mache) 

Marketing and 
Merchandisin
g 

Completed 1st year of 3-
year/ 4-years UG 
OR 
Pursuing 1st year of 3-
year/ 4-years UG and 
continuing education 
OR 
Pursuing 3rd year of 3-
year diploma after 10th 
and continuing education 
OR 
Completed 3-year 
diploma after 10 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 2 
year diploma after 12th 

Total – 570 Hrs 
Thoery - 180 Hrs 
Pratical - 330 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs  

4.5  
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
Paper Mache 
Products 
Artisan 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 2- 
year diploma after 12 
and continuing education 
OR 
12th Grade Pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 3 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 4 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.5 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

5 Sakhta 
Saaz (Paper 
Pulp) 

Procurement 9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling         
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience" 

Total - 300 Hrs 
Thoery - 90 Hrs 
Pratical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 
hrs. included 

2.5 VERTICAL- 
Fitter and 
rubbing 
operator 
 
HORIZONTAL
- 
Paint Line 
Operator 
(Paper 
Mache) 

6 Assembly 
Machine 
Operator 
(Woodware) 

Assembling Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical – 180 
Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL-  
Wooden Toy 
Maker- Artisan  
  
 
HORIZONTAL
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR  
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

- 
Finisher 
(Woodware) 

7 Automatic 
Stick 
Making M/C 
Operator 

Stick Making 9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL- 
 Agarbatii 
Maker  
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

8 CAD 
Designer for 
Carpets * 
 
 
* Future 
Skills 

Designing 12th grade pass 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 
3-year diploma (after 
10th) 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-
year regular Diploma 
(after 10th) 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling (for 2 year 
program) 
OR 
11th Grade Pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
11th Grade Pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.0 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 540 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 360 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL- 
Tufted 
Weaving 
Assistant 
Supervisor 
  
HORIZONTAL
- 
Carpet Quality 
Checker 

9 Color 
Quality 
Incharge/Sh
ade 
Supervisor 
(Carpets) 

Designing 11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-
year diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 
One year relevant 
Experience required 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 

Total - 450 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 270 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3.5 VERTICAL-  
Assistant 
Designer and 
Shade Writer 
(Carpet) 
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
 Dyer 
(Rangsaaz) 
(Carpets) 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

Level 3 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

10 Designer 
(Woodware 
Products) 

Designing Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR         
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 390 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Wooden Toy 
Maker 
  
HORIZONTAL
-
Engraving/Car
ving/Etching 
Assistant 
(Wooden 
Handicraft) 

11 Embossing 
Artisan 
(Metalware) 

Metal Craft 
Making 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 

Total - 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL-  
Engraving and 
Stamping 
Artisan 
(Metalaware) 
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
 Cutting and 
Threading 
Operator 
(Metalware) 
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Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
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experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

12 Etching 
Artisan 
(Metalware) 

Metal Craft 
Making 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

Total – 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL -  
 Planishing 
Artisan  
  
HORIZONTAL
- 
Cutting and 
threading 
Operator 
(Metalware) 

13 Finisher 
(Woodware) 

Finishing 9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 

Total - 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Wooden toy 
maker 
  
HORIZONTAL
- 
 Assistant 
Wooden toy 
maker  
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Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

14 Jute 
Handloom 
Weaver 

Jute Weaving 
(Handloom) 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR  
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 450 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 270 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL - 
Jute Products 
Artisan  
  
 
 
  
HORIZONTAL
- 
Jute Products 
Stitching 
Operator 

15 Jute Screen 
Printer 

Screen 
Printing 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 

Total - 420 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 240 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL-  
Jute Products 
Artisan 
  
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
Jute 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR  
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

Handloom 
Weaver 

16 Jute Yarn 
Hank Dyer 

Dyeing of 
Jute Hank 
Yarns 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 90 hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL-  
Jute Products 
Stitching 
Operator 
  
 

17 Lacquerer 
(Paper 
Mache) 

Production Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 

Total - 390 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Paper Mache 
Craft 
Specialist  
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR  
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

  
HORIZONTAL
-  
Paper Mache 
Art Designer 

18 Lacquerer 
(Woodware) 

Finishing 9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 

Total - 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL- 
 Designer 
(woodware 
products) 
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
Seasoning 
and chemical 
treatment 
assistant 
(woodware) 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

19 Latexing 
Man 
(Carpets) 

Finishing 9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL-  
Clipper and 
Embosser 
(Carpets) 
  
HORIZONTAL
- 
Washer 
(Carpets) 

20 Loom 
Supervisor 
– Knotted 
Carpet 

Weaving 11th Grade pass 
OR 
Completed 1st year of 3-
year diploma after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 
One year relevant 
Experience required 
OR 
8th Grade pass with 3 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 

Total - 420 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 240 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3.5 VERTICAL- 
Carpet 
Weaver 
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
Color Quality 
Incharge/ 
Shade 
supervisor 
(Carpets) 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

Level 2.5 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

21 Paper 
Mache Art 
Designer 

Production Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 year 
prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school 
OR  
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 450 Hrs 
Theory - 180 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Paper Mache 
Products 
Artisan  
  
 
HORIZONTAL
-  
Fitter and 
Rubbing 
Operator 
(Paper 
Mache) 

22 Paper 
Mache Craft 
Specialist 

Production 12th grade pass 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 
3-year diploma (after 
10th) 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-
year regular Diploma 
(after 10th) 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling (for 2 year 
program) 
OR 
11th Grade Pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 

Total - 510 Hrs 
Theory - 120 Hrs 
Practical - 330 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  
Paper Mache 
Art Promoter  
  
HORIZONTAL 
-  
Paper Mache 
Products 
Artisan 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

11th Grade Pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.0 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

23 Polisher 
(Metalware) 

Cleaning/Poli
shing/Buffing 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1-
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
years relevant 
experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 years relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 years 
relevant experience 

Total - 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 180 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL- 
Acid Cleaner 
(Metalware) 
  
 
 
HORIZONTAL
-  
Embossing 
Artisan 
(Metalware) 

24 Quality 
Supervisor 
(Carpets) 

Weaving Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school (in case of 2 
years prog) 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and 
pursuing continuous 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 90 hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Tufted Gun 
Operator 
(Carpets) 
  
HORIZONTAL
-Carpet 
Weaver 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

schooling in regular 
school 
OR  
9th Grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2.5 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 3 year 
relevant experience 

25 Seasoning 
and 
Chemical 
Treatment 
Assistant 
(Woodware) 

Seasoning 
and Chemical 
Treatment 

9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 90 Hrs 
Practical - 210 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL- 
Finisher 
(Woodware) 
  
HORIZONTAL
-  
Lacquerer 
(Woodware) 

26 Washer 
(Carpets) 

Processing 9th Grade pass 
OR 
8th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  

Total – 300 Hrs 
Theory - 90 hrs 
Practical - 180 Hrs 
OJT (R) - 90 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

2.5 VERTICAL-  
Clipper and 
Embosser 
(Carpets) 
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
level 

Progression 

OR 
8th grade pass with 1 
year relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 4 
year relevant experience 
OR 
Ability to read and write 
with 5 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 2 with 6 months of 
relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 1 with 1.5 year 
relevant experience 

HORIZONTAL
-  
Latexing Man 
(Carpets) 

 

15. Instrumentation Automation Surveillance & Communication Sector Skill Council (05 

New qualifications) 

Sector: Instrumentation 

S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
level 

Progression 

1 Junior 
Designer- 
Arduino 
coding & 
prototype 

System 
Design 

Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Grade 9 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school 
 OR 
9th Grade pass with one year 
of relevant experience 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school (2 years prog) 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass with two years 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 8th grade 
 OR 
8th Grade pass with two 
years of relevant experience 

Total – 270 
Hrs   
Theory- 60 
Hrs 
Practical-  
180 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 

3 Assistant 
Designer 
(Arduino 
Coding and 
Prototype)   

2 Junior 
Designer-
Electronic 
design 
(Instrument) & 
prototype 

System 
Design 

Grade 10 pass 
 OR 
Grade 9 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school 
 OR 

Total–270 
Hrs 
Theory-60 
Hrs 
Practical-
180 Hrs 

3 Assistant 
Designer 
(Electronics 
and 
Prototype)  
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S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
level 

Progression 

9th Grade pass with one 
year of relevant experience 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school (2 years 
prog) 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass with two 
years of (NTC/ NAC) after 
8th grade 
 OR 
8th Grade pass with two 
years of relevant 
experience 

ES- 30 Hrs 

3 Junior 
Designer 
(Robotics and 
Prototype) 

System 
Design 

Grade 10 pass 
 OR 
Grade 9 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school 
 OR 
9th Grade pass with one 
year of relevant experience 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school (2 years 
prog) 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass with two years 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
grade 
 OR 
8th Grade pass with two 
years of relevant experience 

Total- 270 
Hrs 
Theory -  
60 Hrs 
Practical - 
180 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 

3 Assistant 
Designer 
(Robotics and 
Prototype)  
 

4 B2B customer 
Relation 
Executive 
(Automation) 

Product 
Marketing & 
Technical 
Support 

12th grade pass 
 OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3 
years Diploma after 10th 
grade 
 OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3 years 
Diploma after 10th Grade 
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/ NAC/ CITS 
 OR 
10th grade pass with one 
year NTC/NAC/CITS + 1 
year of relevant experience 
 OR  

Total – 420 
Hrs 
Theory- 60 
Hrs  
Practical-
210 Hrs 
ES-60 Hrs 
OJT-90 Hrs 

4 B2B 
Customer 
Relation Dy. 
Manager 
 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 66 of 113 
 

S 
No 

Name of 
Qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
level 

Progression 

11th Grade Pass with one 
year of relevant experience 

5 Technical 
Sales 
Executive 
(Automation) 

Product 
Marketing & 
Technical 
Support 

12th grade pass 
 OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3 
years Diploma after 10th 
grade 
 OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3 years 
Diploma after 10th Grade 
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS 
 OR 
10th grade pass with one 
year NTC/NAC/CITS + 1 
year of relevant experience 
 OR  
 11th Grade Pass with one 
year of relevant experience 

Total – 420 
Hrs 
Theory-60 
Hrs 
Practical-
210 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 
OJT-90 Hrs 

4 Technical 
Sales Dy. 
Manager 
 
 

 

 

16. Logistics Sector Skill Council (04 New Qualifications) 

Sector: Logistics 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progressio
n 

1 Container 
repair and 
maintenance 
supervisor 

Engineering/
Maintenance, 
Port 
Operations 
Coordination 

Completed 2nd year of UG  
OR  
Completed 2nd year 
Diploma in Mechanical / 
Electrical engineering (after 
12th) 
OR  
Pursuing 2nd year of UG 
and continuous education in 
Mechanical / Electrical 
engineering 
OR  
12th Grade pass + 2 year 
experience in handling 
container repair. 
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
4 (in ports, ICD & CFS ) + 3 
year relevant experience in 
handling container repair 
and maintenance 

Total-540 Hrs 
Theory-190 Hrs 
Practical-310 Hrs 
OJT-30 Hrs 
ES- 60 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL 
- Container 
repair and 
maintenanc
e Manager 
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S. 
No. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progressio
n 

2 E-commerce 
Delivery 
Associate 
Electives: 
 
1. Handle 
perishable 
shipment 
2. Handle 
high value 
shipment 
3. Handle 
furniture and 
household 

Fulfilment 
Centre 
Operations 

10th grade pass  
OR 
8th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular school 
OR  
9th Grade pass + 1 year 
relevant experience  
OR 
8th grade pass + 2 year 
relevant experience  
OR 
5th grade pass + 5 year 
relevant experience  
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 + 3 year relevant 
experience 

Total-330 Hrs 
(including elective 
of 60hrs)  
Theory-130 Hrs 
Practical-170 Hrs  
OJT-30 Hrs 
ES-30 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL 
–  
E-
commerce 
operations 
Associate 

3 Packaging 
Designer 
 
Electives: 
 
1. Designing 
hazardous 
goods 
packaging 
2. Designing 
Fragile 
goods 
packaging  
3. Designing 
ODC 
packaging. 

Packaging, 
Engineering 
and 
Technology 

Pursuing PG diploma after 
3 year UG degree (in 
Mechanical/ Package 
Designing ) 
OR 
B.E. (Completed B.E. 
Mechanical Engineering/ 
B.DES) 
OR 
12th grade Pass (+ Diploma 
in Mechanical Engineering) 
with 2 Years of experience 
in Mechanical designing 
OR 
12th grade Pass with 4 
Years of experience in 
Mechanical designing 

Total-660 Hrs 
(including elective 
of 60hrs) 
Theory-200 Hrs  
Practical- 430 
Hrs 
OJT-30 Hrs 
ES-90 Hrs 

6 VERTICAL 
- Senior 
Packaging 
Designer 

4 Cargo 
Vehicle 
Driver 
Electives: 
 
1. Multi Axle 
Vehicle 
2. Over-
Dimensional 
Vehicle 
3. Medium 
Commercial 
Vehicle 

Vehicle 
Operations, 
Transport 
Operations 

8th Class pass with 3 years 
of experience as HMV 
driver (as per HMV 
regulations of Central motor 
vehicle rule 1989 - Should 
have the ability to read and 
write in English + at least 1 
official language) 

Total-420 Hrs 
(including elective 
of 60hrs)  
Theory-120 Hrs 
Practical-180 Hrs 
OJT-30 Hrs 
ES: 30 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL 
- Cargo 
Fleet 
Supervisor 

 

 

17. Power Sector Skill Council ( 04 New Qualifications) 
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Sector: Power 

S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

1 Jr. Technician 
(Smart Energy 
Meter) 

Installation 
and 
Commission
ing- 
Distribution 

10th Pass 
OR 
9th grade pass with 1 year 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with two year 
of (NTC/ NAC) in relevant 
trade 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5 years 
of relevant experience 

Total – 390 Hrs 
Theory – 108 
Hrs 
Practical – 222 
Hrs 
OJT - 30 Hrs 
ES - 30 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Lineman Meter 
 
HORIZONTAL- 
Assistant 
Electricity 
Meter Reader, 
Billing & Cash 
Collector 

2 Technician – 
Railway Track 
Electrification 

Erection, 
Installation 
and 
Commission
ing- 
Distribution 

12th Grade Pass with 
Science Background 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3 
years regular Diploma in 
relevant field after 10th 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3 
years regular Diploma in 
relevant field after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS in relevant 
trade 

Total – 390 Hrs 
Theory – 126 
Hrs 
Practical- 174 
Hrs 
OJT – 30 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL- 
Supervisor – 
Railway Track 
Electrification / 
Junior Engineer 
 
HORIZONTAL- 
Industrial 
Electrician / 
Cable Jointer / 
Distribution 
Network Helper 

3 Industrial 
Electrician 

Operation 
and 
Maintenanc
e, Erection 
Installation 
and 
Commission
ing 

12th Grade Pass with 
Science Background 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3 
years regular Diploma in 
relevant field after 10th 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3 
years regular Diploma in 
relevant field after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS in relevant 
trade 
OR 
11 Grade Pass with 1 Year 
of relevant experience 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 
years of relevant 

Total- 540 Hrs 
Theory – 180 
Hrs 
Practical- 300 
Hrs 
OJT – 30 Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL- 
Supervisor – 
Electrical / 
Supervisor – 
Street Light 
Installation & 
Maintenance 
 
HORIZONTA
L- 
Technician - 
Railway Track 
Electrification 
/ Distribution 
Network 
Helper  
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experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 3 years of relevant 
Experience 

4 Technician – 
Power System 
Transmission 

Operation & 
Maintenance - 
Transmission 

12th Grade Pass with 
Science Background 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3 
years regular Diploma in 
relevant field after 10th 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3 
years regular Diploma in 
relevant field after 10th 
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS in relevant 
trade 
OR 
11 Grade Pass with 1 Year 
of relevant experience 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 
year of relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 3 years of relevant 
Experience 

Total – 420 Hrs 
Theory - 108 Hrs 
Practical – 222 
Hrs 
OJT – 30 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs  

4 VERTICAL- 
Senior Power 
System 
Technician / 
Supervisor 
Lineman 
Patrolling  
 
HORIZONTAL- 
Technician - 
Railway Track 
Electrification / 
Industrial 
Electrician / 
Electrification 
Surveyor- 
Transmission 
Line 
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18. Rubber, Chemicals and Petrochemicals Skill Council (01 New Qualifications) 

Sector: Rubber, Chemicals and Petrochemicals 

 

S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

1 Technician: 

Battery 

(Alkaline) 

Maintenance, 

Processing 

and Recycling 

Manufacturing

/ process 

Completed 2nd year of 

3-year diploma (in 

relevant field) (after 

10th) and pursuing 

regular diploma 

OR 

12th grade pass 

 OR 

10th grade pass plus 

1-year NTC(in relevant 

field) plus 1 year NAC  

OR 

8th pass plus 4 years 

of relevant experience  

Minimum Job Entry 

age: 18 years 

Total- 420 Hrs 

Theory- 150 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

OJT- 60 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-

Supervisor: 

Battery 

(Alkaline) 

Maintenance, 

Processing 

and 

Recycling 

 
19. Skill Council for Green Jobs (15 new Qualifications ) 
Sector: Environmental Science  
 

S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 

Hours 

NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

1 Solar 

Domestic 

Product 

Assembler 

Assembler 8th Class Pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
9th Grade pass with no 
experience  
OR  
5th grade pass with 4 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
1 with 1.5 years of relevant 
experience  
OR  
Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

2 with 6 months of relevant 

experience 

Total -  270 
Hours  
Theory -  125 
hours  
Practical -  85 
hours  
ES -  30 hours  
OJT - 30 hours 

2.5 VERTICAL- 
Solar 

Manufacturing 

- Junior 

Technician 
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S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 

Hours 

NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

2 Solar 

Manufacturing 

- Junior 

Technician 

Assembler 9th Grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling in regular 
school  
OR  
Grade 8 pass with two year 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
OR 
8th Grade Pass with 2 
years relevant experience  
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience  
OR 
Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

2 with 3 years of relevant 

experience 

Total -  300 Hrs  
Theory -140 Hrs  
Practical-100 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 30 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Solar 

Photovoltaic 

Site Survey 

Assistant 

3 Solar 

Photovoltaic 

Site Survey 

Assistant 

Solar 

Surveyor 

10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR  
11th Grade pass OR 
Completed 1st year of 3 
year diploma after 10th  
 OR  
8th grade pass with two 
years of NTC plus 1 year 
NAC/CITS  
 OR 
8th Grade pass with 3 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 1.5-year relevant 
experience  
 OR 
Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

2.5 with 3 years relevant 

experience 

Total - 390 Hrs  
Theory - 185 
Hrs  
Practical-145 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs 
OJT - 30 Hrs 

3.5 VERTICAL- 
Solar 

Photovoltaic 

Technician  

4 Solar 

Photovoltaic 

Technician 

Technician 11th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling  
OR 
Pursuing or Completed 2nd 
year of 3-year diploma 

Total - 420 Hrs  
Theory - 200 
Hrs  
Practical - 130 
Hrs  
ES - 60 Hrs  

4 VERTICAL- 
Solar 

Photovoltaic 

Entrepreneur/

Solar 
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S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 

Hours 

NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

(after 10th)  
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or 
equivalent  
OR 
11th Grade Pass with 1 
year of relevant experience 
or 10th Grade Pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience  
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.5 with 3 years of relevant 
experience  
OR  
Previous relevant 

Qualification of NSQF Level 

3, with 3.5 years of relevant 

experience 

OJT 30 Hrs Photovoltaic 

Engineer  

5 Biomass 

Pellet 

Manufacturing 

Junior 

Technician 

Process Line 

Operator 

 5th Grade Pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience  
OR  
8th Grade pass with 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass with two 
years of (NTC/ NAC) after 
8th 
OR 
Grade 10 pass 
OR 
Previous relevant 
qualification of NSQF level 
2 with 3 years of relevant 
Experience 
OR  
Previous relevant 

qualification of NSQF level 

2.5 with 1.5 years of 

relevant Experience 

Total – 300 
Hrs  
Theory - 210 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 60 Hrs 

 3 VERTICAL- 
Bioenergy 
Entrepreneur 
 
 

6 Bio-Energy - 

Entrepreneur 

Entrepreneur 10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
 OR 
12th grade pass (all 
streams) with no experience  

Total - 450 Hrs  
Theory - 70 
Hrs  
Practical - 110 
Hrs  
OJT - 120 Hrs  

4 VERTICAL- 
Biomass 
Pellet/ 
Briquette 
Manufacturing 
Supervisor  
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S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 

Hours 

NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th)  
OR 
10th grade pass with two 
years of any combination of 
NTC/NAC/CITS or 
equivalent.  
OR 
8th pass plus 2-year NTC 
plus 1-Year NAC plus 1-
Year CITS OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience  
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience  
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3 with 3 years of relevant 
experience 

ES - 60 hrs  
Any Elective - 
90 Hrs 

  

7 Green 

Hydrogen 

Plant Junior 

Technician- 

Power 

Sources 

Hydrogen 

Plant 

Technician 

10th Grade Pass 
 OR 
Grade 8th with 2-years of 
(NTC /NAC) after 8th 
 OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 130 
Hrs  
Practical - 110 
Hrs  

ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Green 
Hydrogen 
Plant 
Technician  

8 Green 

Hydrogen 

Plant Junior 

Technician- 

Electrolyser 

Hydrogen 

Plant 

Technician 

10th Grade Pass 
OR 
Grade 8th with 2-years of 
(NTC /NAC) after 8th 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 130 
Hrs  
Practical - 110 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Green 
Hydrogen 
Plant 
Technician 
 

9 Green 

Hydrogen 

Plant Junior 

Technician- 

Desalination 

Hydrogen 

Plant 

Technician 

10th Grade Pass 
 OR 
Grade 8th with 2-years of 
(NTC /NAC) after 8th 
 OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years of 

Total - 360 Hrs  
Theory - 170 
Hrs  
Practical - 100 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Green 
Hydrogen 
Plant 
Technician  
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Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
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NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

relevant experience 

10 Green 

Hydrogen 

Plant Junior 

Technician- 

Storage 

Hydrogen 

Plant 

Technician 

10th Grade Pass 
 OR 
 Grade 8th with 2-years of 
(NTC /NAC) after 8th 
 OR 
 Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience 

Total - 360 Hrs  
Theory - 170 
Hrs  
Practical - 100 
Hrs  

ES - 30 Hrs 
OJT - 60 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Green 
Hydrogen 
Plant 
Technician  

11 Junior 

Technician-

Sewer 

Mechanized 

Cleaning 

Technician 5th Grade Pass with 5 
years exprience  
OR  
Grade 8 pass with two year 
of (NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
 8th Grade Pass with 2 
years relevant experience  
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 with 1.5 years of 
relevant experience  
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3 years of relevant 
experience 

Total - 330 Hrs  
Theory - 90 
Hrs  
Practical - 120 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 90 Hrs  

3 VERTICAL- 
Faecal Sludge 
Treatment 
Plant O&M 
Technician 

12 Material 

Recovery 

Facility (MRF) 

Entrepreneur 

Entrepreneur 10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
 OR  
10th grade pass with 2 
years of experience 
OR 
10th grade+1 year 
NTC/NAC 
OR 
8th grade pass+ 2 year 
NTC+1 year NAC 

Total - 420 Hrs 
Theory - 75 
Hrs  
Practical - 135 
Hrs  
OJT - 120 hrs  
ES - 90 hrs 

4 VERTICAL- 
 
  Waste 
Collection 
Supervisor 

13 Plastic 

Recycling 

Operator 

Technician Grade 10 with no 
experience required 
OR 
Grade 8 with two year of 
(NTC/ NAC) after 8th with 
no experience required 
 OR 
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school with 
vocational subject with no 
experience required 

Total - 360 Hrs  
Theory + 
Practical 240 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 90 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
 
Plastic 
Recycling 
Entrepreneur  
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S. 

No 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 

Hours 

NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

 OR 
8th grade pass with 2years 
relevant experience 
 OR 
5th grade pass with 5 years 
relevant experience 
 OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3 year relevant 
experience 

14 Plastic 

Recycling 

Entrepreneur 

Entrepreneur 10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
 OR  
10th grade pass with 2 
years of experience 
 OR 
 10th grade+1 year 
NTC/NAC 
 OR 
8th grade pass+ 2 year 
NTC+1 year NAC 

Total - 450 Hrs 
Theory -  95 
Hrs  
Practical - 175 
Hrs  
OJT -  120 Hrs 
ES - 60 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL- 
 
Waste 
Collection 
Supervisor 

15 Sewer Entry 

Professional 

Technician 5th grade pass  
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 1 years of relevant 
experience  
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2.5 

Total - 330 Hrs 
Theory - 80 
Hrs  
Practical - 130 
Hrs  
ES - 30 Hrs  
OJT - 90 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL- 
Micro-
Entrepreneur- 
Faecal 
Sludge 
Management  
 

 

20. Sector Council for Persons with Disability (29 New Qualifications) 

SECTOR- PwD 

S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Kisan Drone 
Operator 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 

Precision 
Farming 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 

TOTAL- 
390 Hours 
Theory- 90 Hrs 
Practical- 120 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 120 Hrs 
 

4 Custom 
Hiring 
Service 
Provider 
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S 
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Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with 3 year of relevant 
experience  

10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/ internship of 
8 months 

8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp-  
 

OJT/ internship of 
16 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with No exp- 

OJT /internship of 
12 months 

2 Kisan Drone 
Operator 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 

Precision 
Farming 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 

TOTAL- 510 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 180 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 120 Hrs 
 

4 Custom 
Hiring 
Service 
Provider 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 77 of 113 
 

S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with 3 year of relevant 
experience  

10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp-  

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with No exp- 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

3 Office 
Assistant 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 

Office 
Support 

10th Grade pass 
OR 
Grade 9 with one year of 
experience 
OR 
Grade 8 with two years of 
(NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school with 
vocational subject. 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
Experience 
 

TOTAL Min- 270 
Hrs 
Total –270 Hours 
Theory- 55 Hrs 
Practical- 185 
Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (M/R)- 0 Hrs 
 

3 Secretary 

8th Grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

5th grade pass with no 
experience- additional  

OJT/internship of  
20 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with no experience 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

4 Office 
Assistant 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 

Office 
Support 

10th Grade pass 
OR 
Grade 9 with one year of 
experience 
OR 
Grade 8 with two years of 
(NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
OR 
8th grade pass with 2-year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school with 
vocational subject. 
OR 
5th grade pass with 5-year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 3-year relevant 
Experience 

TOTAL Min- 390 
Hrs 
Total Max –390 
Hours 
Theory- 115 Hrs 
Practical- 245 
Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (M/R)- 0 Hrs 
 

3 Secretary 

8th Grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

5th grade pass with no 
experience- additional  

OJT/internship of  
20 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with no experience 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

5 Office 
Executive 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 
 

Office 
support 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 

TOTAL–390 Hrs 
Theory- 120 Hrs 
Practical- 210 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M/R)- 0 Hrs 
 

4 Multifunction
al 
Administrativ
e Executive 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with 3 year of relevant 
experience  

10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp-  
 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with No exp 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

6 Office 
Executive 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 

Office 
support 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with 3 year of relevant 
experience  

TOTAL–510 Hrs 
Theory- 180 Hrs 
Practical- 270 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M/R)- 0 Hrs 
 

4 Multifunction
al 
Administrativ
e Executive 
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qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

 

10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp-  
 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with No exp 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

7 Office 
Executive 
(Divyangjan)-
LV 
 

Office 
support 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with 3 year of relevant 
experience  
 

TOTAL Min- 720 
Hrs 
Total Max –720 
Hours 
Theory- 180 Hrs 
Practical- 480 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M/R)- 0 Hrs 
 

4 Multifunction
al 
Administrativ
e Executive 

10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp-  
 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with No exp 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 
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NSQF 
Level 
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8 Office 
Executive 
(Divyangjan)-
VI 
 

Office 
support 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
10th grade pass and 
pursuing continuous 
schooling 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with 3 year of relevant 
experience  

TOTAL Min- 750 
Hrs 
Total Max –750 
Hours 
Theory- 180 Hrs 
Practical- 510 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M/R)- 0 Hrs 
 

4 Multifunction
al 
Administrativ
e Executive 

10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp-  

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with No exp 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

9 Stringing/ 
Beading 
Assembler 
(Fashion 
Jewellery) 
(Divyanjan)-
LD 
 

Fashion 
Jewellery 
Finishing 

Grade 8 pass 
OR 
5th grade pass with 3 years 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
1 

TOTAL  
Min- 300 Hrs 
Max –420 Hours 
Theory- 60 Hrs 
Practical- 180 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 120 Hrs 

2 Fashion 
Jewellery 
Products 
Artisan 

5th grade pass with no 
Experience 

with OJT of 12 
Months 

10 Stringing/ 
Beading 

Grade 8 pass 
OR 

TOTAL  
Min- 390 Hrs 

2 Fashion 
Jewellery 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 82 of 113 
 

S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
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Assembler 
(Fashion 
Jewellery) 
(Divyanjan)-
SHI 
 

Fashion 
Jewellery 
Finishing 

5th grade pass with 3 year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
1 
 

Max –510 Hours 
Theory- 120 Hrs 
Practical- 210 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 120 Hrs 
 

Products 
Artisan 

5th grade pass with no 
Experience 

with OJT of 12 
Months 

11 Stringing/Be
ading 
Assembler 
(Fashion 
Jewellery)  
(Divyanjan)-
LV 
 

Fashion 
Jewellery 
Finishing 

Grade 8 pass 
OR 
5th grade pass with 3 year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
1 
 

TOTAL  
Min- 480 Hrs 
Max –600 Hours 
Theory- 90 Hrs 
Practical- 330 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 120 Hrs 

2 Fashion 
Jewellery 
Products 
Artisan 

5th grade pass with no 
Experience 

with OJT of 12 
Months 

12 Stringing/Be
ading 
Assembler 
(Fashion 
Jewellery) 
(Divyanjan)-
VI 
 

Fashion 
Jewellery 
Finishing 

Grade 8 pass 
OR 
5th grade pass with 3 year 
relevant Experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
1 
 

TOTAL  
Min- 510 Hrs 
Max –630 Hours 
Theory- 90 Hrs 
Practical- 360 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 120 Hrs 

2 Fashion 
Jewellery 
Products 
Artisan 

5th grade pass with no 
Experience 

with OJT of 12 
Months 

13 Sewing Mac
hine 
Operator 
(Divyangjan) 
ID 

Sewing Basic Literacy and 
Numeracy (Basic reading, 
writing & numeric skills. OR  
3 Years of schooling.) with 
NA of experience 

TOTAL  
Min- 780 Hrs 
Max - 780 Hours 
Theory- 190 Hrs 
Practical- 560 
Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 
 

2 Specialized 
Sewing 
Machine 
Operator 

14 Sewing Mac
hine 
Operator 
(Divyangjan) 
MD 

Sewing Basic Literacy and 
Numeracy (Basic reading, 
writing & numeric skills. OR  
3 Years of schooling.) with 
NA of experience 

TOTAL  
Min- 780 Hrs 
Max - 780 Hours 
Theory- 190 Hrs 
Practical- 560 Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 

2 Specialized 
Sewing 
Machine 
Operator 

15 Small 
Poultry  
Farmer 
(Divyangjan)  
ID 

Poultry 
Farming 

Basic Literacy and 
Numeracy (Basic reading, 
writing & numeric skills. OR  
3 Years of schooling) with 
NA of experience 

TOTAL  
Min- 420 Hrs 
Max – 420 Hours 
Theory- 95 Hrs 

2 Poultry Farm 
Supervisor 
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Practical- 295 
Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 

16 Small 
Poultry Farm
er 
(Divyangjan) 
MD 

Poultry 
Farming 

Basic Literacy and 
Numeracy (Basic reading, 
writing & numeric skills. OR  
3 Years of schooling) with 
NA of experience 

TOTAL Min- 420 
Hrs 
Total Max – 420 
Hours 
Theory- 95 Hrs 
Practical- 295 
Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 

2 Poultry Farm 
Supervisor 

17 Hospitality   
Associate 
(Divyangjan) 
MD 
Elective 1: 
Kitchen 
Helper 
 
Elective 2: 
Laundry 
Valet  

 
Optional 
Elective 3: 
Toilet 
Cleaning 
 
Optional 
Elective 4: 
Perform 
Laundry 
Operations  
 

Food & 
Beverage 
Service/Gue
st Service 
Associate 

Basic Literacy and 
Numeracy (Basic reading, 
writing & numeric skills. OR  
3 Years of schooling) with 
NA of experience 

TOTAL Min- 660 
Hrs 
Total Max – 1050 
Hours 
Theory- 90 Hrs 
Practical- 330 
Hrs 
ES – 30 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 60 Hrs 
Elective 1:  
Theory – 30 Hrs 
Practical – 60 Hrs 
OJT (Man)- 60 
Hrs  

Elective 2:  
Theory – 30 Hrs 
Practical – 60 Hrs 
OJT (Man)- 60 
Hrs  
Optional 
Elective 3: 
Theory – 30 Hrs 
Practical – 60 Hrs 
OJT (Man)- 30 
Hrs  
Optional 
Elective 4:  
Theory – 30 Hrs 
Practical – 60 Hrs 
OJT (Man)- 30 
Hrs   

2 Housekeepin
g trainee & 
Laundry 
Associate 

18 Carpet 
weaver 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 
Elective 1: 
Carry out the 
process of 
knotted 

Processing, 
Weaving 
and 
Finishing- 
Carpets 
 

10th Grade pass 
OR 
Grade 9 with one year of 
experience 
OR  
Grade 8 with two year of 
(NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
OR  

TOTAL Min- 540 
Hrs 
Total Max – 1470 
Hours 
Theory- 40 Hrs 
Practical- 110 
Hrs 

3 Finisher 
(Carpets) 
 
 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 84 of 113 
 

S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

carpet 
weaving 
 
Elective 2: 
Carry out the 
process of 
tufted carpet 
weaving 
 
Elective 3:  
Carry out the 
process of 
hand loom 
weaving 
 

8th grade pass with 2 year 
relevant Experience 
OR  
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school with 
vocational subject 
OR  
5th grade pass with 5 year 
relevant Experience 
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 1 year relevant 
Experience 

ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 270 Hrs 
Elective 1:  
Theory – 90 Hrs 
Practical – 240 
Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs  
Elective 2:  
Theory – 90 Hrs 
Practical – 240 
Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
Elective 3:  
Theory – 90 Hrs 
Practical – 240 
Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 

*8th Grade pass with no 
experience OJT/internship 
of 8 months 

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*5th grade pass with no 
experience 
 

OJT/internship of 
20 months 

*Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with no experience 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

19 Carpet 
Weaver 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 
 
Elective 1: 
Carry out the 
process of 
knotted 
carpet 
weaving 
 
Elective 2: 
Carryout the 
process of 
tufted carpet 
weaving 
 
Elective 3: 
Carry out the 
process of 
hand loom 
weaving 
 

Processing, 
Weaving 
and 
Finishing- 
Carpets 
 

10th Grade pass 
OR 
Grade 9 with one year of 
experience 
OR  
Grade 8 with two year of 
(NTC/ NAC) after 8th 
OR  
8th grade pass with 2 year 
relevant Experience 
OR  
Grade 8 pass and pursuing 
continuous schooling in 
regular school with 
vocational subject 
OR  
5th grade pass with 5 year 
relevant Experience 
OR  
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with 1 year relevant 
Experience 

TOTAL Min- 630 
Hrs 
Total Max – 1560 
Hours 
Theory- 100 Hrs 
Practical- 140 
Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 270 Hrs 
Elective 1:  
Theory – 90 Hrs 
Practical – 240 
Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs  
Elective 2:  
Theory – 90 Hrs 
Practical – 240 
Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
Elective 3:  
Theory – 90 Hrs 
Practical – 240 
Hrs 

3 Finisher 
(Carpets) 
 
 

*8th Grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 
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Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

*5th grade pass with no 
experience 
 

OJT/internship of 
20 months 

*Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
2 with no experience 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

20 Office 
Operations 
Executive(Di
vyangjan)-LD 

Office 
Support 
 
 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 
as 8th Grade pass with 3 
year of relevant exp. 

TOTAL  
Min- 480 Hrs 
Max – 480 Hours 
Theory- 120 Hrs 
Practical- 300 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 
 

4 Procurement 
Executive 
 
 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 8 
months 

*8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

21 Office 
Operations 
Executive 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 

Office 
Support 
 
 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 

TOTAL  
Min- 600 Hrs 
Max – 600 Hours 
Theory- 180 Hrs 
Practical- 360 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 
 

4 Procurement 
Executive 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 
as 8th Grade pass with 3 
year of relevant exp. 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 8 
months 

*8th grade pass with no 
experience with No exp 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

22 The HR 
Executive – 
Payroll and 
Employee 
Data 
Management 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 

Human 
Resource 
Managemen
t 
 
 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 

TOTAL  
Min- 510 Hrs 
Max – 510 Hours 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 270 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 30 Hrs 
 

4 Multi-
Functional 
HR executive 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

as 8th Grade pass with 3 
year of relevant exp. 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*8th grade pass with no  OJT/internship of 
16 months 

23 The HR 
Executive – 
Payroll and 
Employee 
Data 
Management 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 

Human 
Resource 
Management 
 
 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 
as 8th Grade pass with 3 
year of relevant exp. 

TOTAL  
Min- 630 Hrs 
Max – 630 Hours 
Theory- 210 Hrs 
Practical- 330 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 30 Hrs 
 
 
 

4 Multi-
Functional 
HR executive 
 
 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*8th grade pass with no  OJT/internship of 
16 months 

24 CCTV 
supervisor 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 

Private 
Security 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 

TOTAL  
Min- 510 Hrs 
Max – 600 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 300 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
 

4 Security 
Supervisor 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2 year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2 year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 
as 8th Grade pass with 3 
years of relevant exp. 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*8th grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

25 CCTV Video 
Footage 
Auditor 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 

CCTV Video 
Footage 
Auditor 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2-year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 

TOTAL  
Min- 480 Hrs 
Max – 570 Hrs 
Theory- 160 Hrs 
Practical- 260 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
 

4 Security 
Officer 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

as 8th Grade pass with 3 
years of relevant exp. 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*8th grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

26 CCTV Video 
Footage 
Auditor 
(Divyangjan)-
SHI 

CCTV Video 
Footage 
Auditor 

12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 year 
experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year of 3-
year diploma (after 10th) 
and pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 1-year 
NTC/ NAC plus 1 year 
experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 2-year 
NTC (after 10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 2-year 
relevant experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-year 
NTC (after 8th) plus 1 Year 
NAC/CITS with 1 year of 
relevant experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF Level 
3.0 with minimum education 
as 8th Grade pass with 3 
years of relevant exp. 

TOTAL  
Min- 600 Hrs 
Max – 690 Hrs 
Theory- 220 Hrs 
Practical- 320 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
 

4 Security 
Officer 

*10th Grade Pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*8th grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

27 Radio 
Jockey 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 

Presenter / 
Jockey / 
Broadcast 

2nd year UG pass 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year UG and 
continuous education 
OR 
Completed 2-year diploma 
after 12th 
OR 
12th Class + 2 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 

TOTAL  
Min- 810 Hrs 
Max –900 Hrs 
Theory- 270 Hrs 
Practical- 480 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
 

5 Anchor, 
Producer 



     

 Agenda for the 31st Meeting of NSQC dated 31st August 2023 

 
 

Page 90 of 113 
 

S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

3-year Diploma after 10th 
with1 yr of relevant 
experience 
OR 
NSQF Level 4 with 3 years 
of experience as Assistant 
Designer 

*12th grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*Diploma after 10th with no 
experience OJT/internship 
of 4 months 

OJT/internship of 
4 months 

*Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF level 
4 with no experience  

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

28 Radio 
Jockey 
(Divyangjan)-
LV 

Presenter / 
Jockey / 
Broadcast 

2nd year UG pass 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year UG and 
continuous education 
OR 
Completed 2-year diploma 
after 12th 
OR 
12th Class + 2 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 
3-year Diploma after 10th 
with1 yr of relevant 
experience 
OR 
NSQF Level 4 with 3 years 
of experience as Assistant 
Designer 

TOTAL 
Min- 1230 Hrs 
Max –1320 Hrs 
Theory- 327 Hrs 
Practical- 843 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
 

5 Anchor, 
Producer 

*12th grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*Diploma after 10th with no 
experience OJT/internship 
of 4 months 

OJT/internship of 
4 months 

*Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF level 
4 with no experience  

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

29 Radio 
Jockey 
(Divyangjan)-
VI 

Presenter / 
Jockey / 
Broadcast 

2nd year UG pass 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year UG and 
continuous education 
OR 
Completed 2-year diploma 
after 12th 
OR 
12th Class + 2 years of 
relevant experience 
OR 

TOTAL 
Min- 1260 Hrs 
Max –1350 Hrs 
Theory- 330 Hrs 
Practical- 870 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R)- 90 Hrs 
 

5 Anchor, 
Producer 
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S 
no 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

3-year Diploma after 10th 
with1 yr of relevant 
experience 
OR 
NSQF Level 4 with 3 years 
of experience as Assistant 
Designer 

*12th grade pass with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*Diploma after 10th with no 
experience OJT/internship 
of 4 months 

OJT/internship of 
4 months 

*Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF level 
4 with no experience  

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

 

21. Sector Council for Person with Disability (05 Revised Qualification) 

Sector- PwD 

S 
no. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Trainer-
Persons with 
Disability 
(PwD) 

Training 
Delivery 

2nd year UG pass 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year UG 
and continuous 
education 
OR 
Completed 2-year 
diploma after 12th 
OR 
12th Class + 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
3-year Diploma after 
10th with1 yr of 
relevant experience 
OR 
NSQF Level 4 with 3 
years of experience as 
Assistant 
Designer 

TOTAL  
Min- 120 Hrs 
Max –120 Hrs 
Theory- 29 Hrs 
Practical- 31 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 0 Hrs 
 
  

5 VERTICAL- 
Lead Trainer  
 
HORIZONTAL
- Domain 
Assessor 

*12th grade pass with 
no experience  

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

*Diploma after 10th 
with no experience 
OJT/internship of 4 
months 

OJT/internship of 
4 months 

*Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
level 4 with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
12 months 
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S 
no. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

2 Improved 
Cook stove 
Installer 
(Divyangjan)- 
LD 

Installer 12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 
year experience 
OR 
Completed 2nd year 
of 3-year diploma 
(after 10th) and 
pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 
1-year NTC/ NAC plus 
1 year experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 
2-year NTC (after 
10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 
2-year relevant 
experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-
year NTC (after 8th) 
plus 1 Year NAC/CITS 
with 1 year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.0 with 
minimum education as 
8th Grade pass with 3 
years of relevant exp. 

TOTAL 390 Hrs 
Theory- 120 Hrs 
Practical- 150 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 60 Hrs 
 

4 VERTICAL-
Improved Cook 
stove 
Entrepreneur 

   10th Grade Pass with 
no experience  
 

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

  

   8th grade pass with no 
experience with No 
experience 
 

OJT/internship of 
16 months 

  

   Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.0 with No 
experiment 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

  

3 Improved 
Cook stove 
Installer 
(Divyangjan) 
- SHI 

Installer 12th grade pass 
OR  
11th grade pass with 1 
year experience 
OR 

TOTAL - 480 Hrs 
Theory- 180 Hrs 
Practical- 180 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 60 Hrs 
 

4 Improved Cook 
Stove 
Entrepreneur 
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S 
no. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Completed 2nd year 
of 3-year diploma 
(after 10th) and 
pursuing regular 
diploma 
OR 
10th grade pass plus 
1-year NTC/ NAC plus 
1 year experience 
OR 
10th Grade pass with 
2 year NTC (after 
10th) 
OR 
10th Grade Pass with 
2 year relevant 
experience 
OR 
8th grade pass plus 2-
year NTC (after 8th) 
plus 1 Year NAC/CITS 
with 1 year of relevant 
experience 
OR 
Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.0 with 
minimum education as 
8th Grade pass with 3 
year of relevant exp. 

   10th Grade Pass with 
no experience  
 

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

  

   8th grade pass with no 
experience with No 
exp-  

OJT/internship of 
16 months  

  

   Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
Level 3.0 with No 
experience 

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

  

4 Patient 
Relations 
Associate 
(Divyangjan)-
LD 
 

Healthcare 
Administrati
on 

2nd year UG pass 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year UG 
and continuous 
education 
OR 
Completed 2-year 
diploma after 12th. 
OR 
12th Class + 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 

TOTAL–540 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 150 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 180 Hrs 
 

5 Deputy Duty 
Manager – 
Patient 
Relations 
Services 
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S 
no. 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

3-year Diploma after 
10th with1 yr of 
relevant experience 
OR 
NSQF Level 4 with 3 
years of experience as 
Assistant Designer 
 

   12th grade pass with 
no experience  
 

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

  

   Diploma after 10th 
with no experience  
 

OJT/internship of 
4 months 

  

   Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
level 4 with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
12 months 

  

5 Patient 
Relations 
Associate 
(Divyangjan)-
LV 
 

Healthcare 
Administrati
on 

2nd year UG pass 
OR 
Pursuing 2nd year UG 
and continuous 
education 
OR 
Completed 2-year 
diploma after 12th. 
OR 
12th Class + 2 years 
of relevant experience 
OR 
3-year Diploma after 
10th with1 yr of 
relevant experience 
OR 
NSQF Level 4 with 3 
years of experience as 
Assistant Designer 
 

TOTAL–870 Hrs 
Theory- 210 Hrs 
Practical- 420 Hrs 
ES – 60 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 180 Hrs 
 

5 Deputy Duty 
Manager - 
Patient 
Relations 
Services 

   12th grade pass with 
no experience  
 

OJT/internship of 
8 months 

  

   Diploma after 10th 
with no experience  
 

OJT/internship of 
4 months 

  

   Previous relevant 
Qualification of NSQF 
level 4 with no 
experience  

OJT/internship of 
12 months 
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22. Sports, Physical Education, Fitness and Leisure Skills Council (14 New 

Qualifications)  

Sector: Sports 

 

S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

1 Physical 

Education 

Trainer 

Sports 

Coaching 

12th Class with 1 Year of 

relevant experience 

OR 

ITI after 10th with 1 year 

of relevant experience 

OR 

10th Class with 2 Years 

of relevant experience  

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

3- Physical Education 

Assistant (Primary 

Years) with 3 years of 

relevant experience 

Total- 510 Hrs 

Theory-120 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES- 90 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  

Community 

Sports 

Coach 

2 Physical 

Education 

Head 

Sports 

Coaching 

Pursuing PhD 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 2-

year PG program after 

completing 4-year UG 

degree 

OR 

Completed 2-year PG 

degree after 3-year UG 

with 1 year of relevant 

experience  

OR 

Completed 4th year UG 

(in case of 4-year UG) 

with 2 years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

Pursuing 4th year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG) and 

continuing education 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 3 year of 

relevant experience 

Total -720 Hrs 

Theory-150 Hrs 

Practical- 360 Hrs 

ES- 90 Hrs 

OJT- 120 Hrs 

7 HORIZONT

AL-  

Sports 

Facility 

Head/ 

Fitness 

Centre Head 
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S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

6- Strength and 

Conditioning Coach with 

3 Years of relevant 

experience 

3 Camping & 

Trekking 

Guide 

Adventure 

Sports 

Coaching 

12th Class with 1 Year of 

relevant experience 

OR  

10th Class with 2 Years 

of relevant experience 

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

3- Camping & Trekking 

Assistant with 3 Years of 

relevant experience 

Total - 450 Hrs 

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES- 60 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  

Camping & 

Trekking 

Expedition 

Leader 

4 Sports Yoga 

Assistant 

Sports 

Coaching 

Grade 10th pass  

OR 

9th Grade pass with 1 

years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

Grade 8 pass with two 

year of (NTC/ NAC) after 

8th 

OR 

8th Grade pass with 2 

years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

5th Grade pass with 5 

years of relevant 

experience 

Total- 360 Hrs 

Theory-60 Hrs 

Practical- 180 Hrs 

ES- 30 Hrs 

OJT-90 Hrs 

3 VERTICAL-  

Sports Yoga 

Trainer 

5 Sports Yoga 

Trainer 

Sports 

Coaching 

12th Class with 1 Year of 

relevant experience 

OR 

10th Class with 2 Years 

of relevant experience  

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination 

Total- 450 Hrs 

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES- 60 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  

Advance 

Sports Yoga 

Instructor 
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S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

of NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

3- Sports Yoga Assistant 

with 3 years of relevant 

experience 

6 Advance 

Sports Yoga 

Instructor 

Sports 

Coaching 

Completed 2nd year of 

3-year/ 4-years UG 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 3-

year/ 4-years UG and 

continuing education 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF, Level 

4- Sports Yoga Trainer 

with 3 Years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

12th grade Pass with 2 

Years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

12th pass with 2 year of 

any combination of 

NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent.  

OR 

10th grade pass with 4 

Years of relevant 

experience 

Total- 540 Hrs 

Theory- 120 Hrs 

Practical- 240 Hrs 

ES- 90 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL-  

Advance 

Sports Yoga 

Coach 

7 Sports 

Nutritionist 

Diet & 

Nutrition 

Consulting 

Pursuing first year of 2-

year PG program after 

completing 3-year UG 

degree 

OR 

Pursuing 1-year PG 

diploma after 3-year UG 

degree 

OR 

Completed 4th year UG 

(in case of 4-year UG) 

OR 

Pursuing 4th year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG) and 

continuing education 

OR 

Total- 660 Hrs 

Theory- 150 Hrs 

Practical- 300 Hrs 

ES- 90 Hrs 

OJT- 120 Hrs 

6 VERTICAL-  

Lifestyle 

Coach 
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S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1 year of 

relevant experience 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

5- Personal Fitness 

Trainer/Group Fitness 

Trainer) with 3 Years of 

relevant experience 

OR 

12th grade Pass with 4 

Years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

12th Grade Pass with 2 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS 

8 Sports Store 

Sales 

Executive 

Sports 

Retail 

12th Class with 1 Year of 

relevant experience 

OR  

10th Class with 2 Years 

of relevant experience 

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

3- Sports Store Sales 

Associate with 3 Years 

of relevant experience 

Total- 450 Hrs 

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES-60 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  

Sports Gear 

Specialist 

9 Sports Gear 

Specialist 

Sports 

Retail 

Completed 2nd year of 

3-year/ 4-years UG 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 3-

year/ 4-years UG and 

continuing education 

OR 

12th grade Pass with 2 

Years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

12th pass with 2 year of 

any combination of 

NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

Total - 540 Hrs 

Theory-120 Hrs 

Practical- 240 Hrs 

ES- 90 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL-  

Sports Store 

Manager 
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S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

OR 

10th grade pass with 4 

Years of relevant 

experience  

OR 

Certificate-NSQF, Level 

4- Sports Store Sales 

Executive with 3 Years 

of relevant experience 

10 Sports Store 

Manager 

Sports 

Retail 

Pursuing first year of 2-

year PG program after 

completing 3-year UG 

degree 

OR 

Pursuing 1-year PG 

diploma after 3-year UG 

degree 

OR 

Completed 4th year UG 

(in case of 4-year UG) 

OR 

Pursuing 4th year UG (in 

case of 4-year UG) and 

continuing education 

OR 

Completed 3-Year UG 

Degree with 1 year of 

relevant experience 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

5- Sports Gear 

Consultant) with 3 Years 

of relevant experience 

OR 

12th grade Pass with 4 

Years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

12th Grade Pass with 2 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS 

Total - 660 Hrs 

Theory-150 Hrs 

Practical- 300 Hrs 

ES- 90 Hrs 

OJT- 120 Hrs 

6 VERTICAL-  

Sports Store 

Head 

11 Sports Goods 

Craftsperson 

Sports 

Manufactur

ing 

12th Class with 1 Year of 

relevant experience 

OR  

10th Class with 2 Years 

of relevant experience  

Total - 450 Hrs 

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES- 60 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  

Sports 

Goods 

Production 

Supervisor 
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S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR  

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

3- Sports Bat & Racquet 

Craftsperson (Junior) / 

Sports Ball Craftsperson 

(Junior)with 3 years of 

relevant experience 

12 Gym 

Equipment 

Service 

Technician 

Sports 

Manufactur

ing 

12th Class with 1 Year of 

relevant experience 

OR  

10th Class with 2 Years 

of relevant experience  

OR 

10th grade pass with two 

years of any combination 

of NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF (Level 

3- Gym Equipment 

Service Technician 

(Junior) with 3 years of 

relevant experience 

Total - 450 Hrs 

Theory- 90 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES- 60 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  

Gym 

Equipment 

Service 

Supervisor 

13 Gym 

Equipment 

Service 

Supervisor 

Sports 

Manufactur

ing 

Completed 2nd year of 

3-year/ 4-years UG 

OR 

Pursuing 2nd year of 3-

year/ 4-years UG and 

continuing education 

OR 

12th grade Pass with 2 

Years of relevant 

experience 

OR 

12th pass with 2 year of 

any combination of 

NTC/NAC/CITS or 

equivalent 

OR 

10th grade pass with 4 

Years of relevant 

Total -510 Hrs 

Theory-120 Hrs 

Practical- 210 Hrs 

ES-90 Hrs 

OJT- 90 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL-  

Gym 

Equipment 

Service 

Manager 
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S. 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

experience 

OR 

Certificate-NSQF, Level 

4- Gym Equipment 

Service Technician with 

3 Years of relevant 

experience 

 

23. Telecom Sector Skill Council (02 New Qualifications) 

Sector: Telecom 

S 

no 

Name of 

qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 

Hours 

NSQF 

Level 

Progression 

1 Telecom  

‘‘ग्रामीण 

उद्यमी’ 

Customer 
Service/ 
Passive 
Infrastructure 

Grade 12 pass  
 OR 
Completed 2nd year of 
3-year diploma (after 
10th) 
 OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-
year regular Diploma 
(after 10th) 

Total-600 Hrs 
Theory-275 Hrs 
Practical- 205 
Hrs 
OJT- 120 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL-  
Telecom 
Infrastructure 
Engineer/ Outside 
Plant Fiber 
Installation, 
Testing and 
Commissioning 
Supervisor/ 
Handset Repair - 
Sr. Executive/ 
Broadband 
Supervisor 

2 5G System 
Integrator 

Network 
(Passive) 
Installation 

Completed 2nd year of 
3-years/4-years UG 
(Electronics/ Telecom/ 
IT and other relevant 
domains)  
 OR 
Pursuing 2nd year of 3-
years/4-years UG 
(Electronics/ Telecom/ 
IT and other relevant 
domains) and 
continuing education  
 OR 
Completed 1st year of 
3-years/4-years UG 
(Electronics/ Telecom/ 
IT and other relevant 
domains) with One 
year of Experience 
required 
 OR 
Completed 3-year 
diploma (Electronics/ 
Telecom/IT and other 

Total- 570 Hrs 
Theory- 240 
Hrs 
Practical- 180 
Hrs 
OJT- 150 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL- 
Cluster Manager 
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relevant domains) after 
10 with One year of 
Experience required 
 OR 
12th Grade pass with 2 
year relevant 
experience 

 

 

24. Medhavi Skills University (MSU) (01 New Qualification) 

Sector: IT-ITeS 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Web Video 
Production 
and Editing 

Video 
Producer 
and Editor 

12th standard pass 
with 2 years of working 
on computers 
OR 
1-year UG certificate 
after 12th 

Total- 510 Hrs  
Theory- 160 Hrs 
Practical- 150 Hrs  
OJT (R/M)- 200 Hrs  
ES- 60  hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL-  
 
Youtube 
Manager 
 
 

 

25. Medhavi Skills University (MSU) (01 New Qualification) 

Sector: Automotive   

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Supervisor - 
2 and 3 
Wheeler 
Electric 
Vehicle 
Services 

Lead Technician 
– 2 wheeler EV 
Troubleshooting; 
Supervisor - 2 
wheeler EV 
Service and 
Repair; 
Supervisor - 3 
wheeler EV 
Service and 
Repair; Lead 
Technician – 3 
wheeler EV 
Troubleshooting 

10th pass with 4 
years of relevant 
experience  
 OR  
12th pass with 2 
years of relevant 
experience or one-
year vocational 
education and training 
 OR 
pursuing 2nd year of 
UG after 12th  
Minimum Entry Age: 
20 

Total – 540 

Hrs 

Theory – 

208 Hrs 

Practical – 

216 Hrs 

OJT(R) – 

116 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL: 
Manager – 2 
and 3 wheeler 
EV Service 
and Repair;  
 
HORIZONTAL: 
Lead 
Technician 4 
Wheeler 
Service and 
Repair 

 

26. Mewar University (01 New Qualification) 

Sector: Electronics 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Embedded IoT 
Developer 

Senior 
Embedded IoT 
Developer, 
Embedded 
Systems 
Engineer, 

Completed 3rd year of 
4-years B.E./B.Tech in 
Electrical/ Electronics/ 
Instrumentation/ 
Computer Science/ IT 
Engineering. 

Total- 660 
Hrs 
Theory- 205 
Hrs 
Practical-
395 Hrs 

5.5 VERTICAL- 
Embedded IoT 
Developer  
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Senior 
Software 
Engineer, 

OR  
Pursuing 3rd year of 4-
years B.E./B.Tech in 
Electrical/ Electronics/ 
Instrumentation/ 
Computer Science/ IT 
Engineering and 
continuing education. 
OR  
Completed 2nd year 
diploma in Electrical/ 
Electronics/ 
Instrumentation 
Engineering / Computer 
Science/ IT after 12th 
with 1year relevant 
experience in 
Electronics/IT Sector. 
OR  
Completed 3-year 
diploma in Electrical/ 
Electronics/ 
Instrumentation/ 
Computer Science/ IT 
Engineering after 10th 
with 2 year relevant 
experience in 
Electronics/IT Sector.  
OR  
12th Grade pass with 
science and 
mathematics & 3 year 
relevant experience in 
Electronics/IT Sector. 

OJT-60 Hrs 

 

 

27. Nettur Technical Training Foundation (NTTF)  ( 01 New Qualification) 

Sector: Capital Goods 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry 
Requirement 

Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Conventional and 
CNC Machinist 

a. CNC Operator 
b. Machinist 
c. Machining 
Technician 
d. CNC Operator 
– Turning 

10th Class Pass Total - 1200 Hrs 

Theory - 300 Hrs 
Practical - 720 Hrs 
Project/ OJT - 120 
Hrs 
ES– 60 Hrs 
 

3.5 VERTICAL- 
CNC Machine 
shop 
supervisor 
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Annexure II 

 

 

Summary of NOS for NSQF Alignment and Approval  
 

1. NIELET (01 New NOS)  
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional 
Hours 

NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Course on 
Computer 
Concepts 
 

 IT Support • No formal education 
• May require ability to read 
and write.  
 

Total – 90 Hrs 
Theory – 60 Hrs 
Practical – 30 
Hrs  
 

2 NA 
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Annexure III 

 

Summary of Qualifications submitted for NSQF alignment by Armed Forces Awarding 

Bodies 
 

1. Regiment of Artillery: (01 New Qualification)  
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Senior Land 
Surveyor 

Surveying 12th class pass + 4 
Years of experience as 
surveyor 
 

Total - 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 340 Hrs 
Practical – 390 Hrs  
OJT – 350 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

 

5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
(Survey) 

 

2. Indian Navy (07 New Qualifications) 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry 
Requirement 

Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Mechanic 
Electronics and 
Communication 
Equipment 
Maintenance 

Maintainer 
(Electronics and 
Radio 
Communication) 

12th Pass  
and enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total-1350 Hrs 
Theory- 240 Hrs 
Practical- 330 Hrs 
OJT- 660 Hrs  
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
Electronics and 
Communication 
Equipment 
Maintenance  

2 Electronic 
Machine 
Maintenance 
Executive 

Maintainer 
(Electrical and 
Electronics) 

12th Pass and 
enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total - 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 240 Hrs 
Practical- 330 Hrs 
OJT- 660 Hrs  
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Electronic 
Machine 
Maintenance 
Supervisor  

3 Marine Painter Hygienist 10th Pass and 
enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total - 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 270 Hrs 
Practical- 420 Hrs 
OJT- 540 Hrs  
ES - 120 Hrs 

4 VERTICAL – 

Marine Painter 
Supervisor  

4 Aircraft Avionics 
Technician 

Electrical Mechanic 
Air (Radio) 

12th Pass and 
enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total - 1320 Hrs 
Theory- 345 Hrs 
Practical- 375 Hrs 
OJT- 480 Hrs 
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Senior Aircraft 
Avionics 
Technician  

5 Mechanic: 
Hydraulic and 
Pneumatic 
systems 

Maintainer 
(Mechanical) 

12th Pass and 
enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total - 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 300 Hrs 
Practical- 480 Hrs 
OJT- 450 Hrs 
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Hydraulic and 
Pneumatic 
Machine 
Maintenance 
Supervisor  
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry 
Requirement 

Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

6 Flight Dispatcher Naval Airman 
(Meteorological 
Observer) 

12th Pass and 
enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total - 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 390 Hrs 
Practical- 390 Hrs 
OJT- 450 Hrs  
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Senior Flight 
Dispatcher  

7 Airport Safety 
Crew 

Aircraft Handler 12th Pass and 
enrolled in 
Agniveer Scheme 

Total - 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 240 Hrs 
Practical- 300 Hrs 
OJT- 690 Hrs 
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor - 
Safety Officer  

 
 

3. Army Education Corps (2 New Qualifications) 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Career 
Counselor 

Career 
Counselor 

BA/MA/B.Sc/M.Sc/ 
BCA/MCA/B.Sc IT/BE/ 
B Tech 
 
 

Total-1350 Hrs 
Theory- 810 Hrs 
Practical- 270 Hrs 
OJT- 270 Hrs 
ES- 60 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Educational 
Counselor   

2 Foreign 
Language 
Interpreter 

Foreign 
Language 
Interpreter 

BA/MA/B.Sc/M.Sc/BCA 
/MCA/B.Sc/ IT/ BE/ 
 B Tech 
 

Total – 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 810 Hrs 
Practical- 270 Hrs 
OJT-270 Hrs 
ES- 60 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Translator 
 

 

4. Directorate General of Armoured Corps (4 New Qualifications) 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Flat Bed 
Vehicle 
Driver  

 
ELECTIVES 

a) Tracked 
Vehicle 
Transport 
 

b) Multi-
Combination 
Trailer 

Driver 12
 
grade pass 

 
And  
Qualified as 
Commercial Vehicle 
Driver 
 
And  
Minimum Three 
Years of service/ 
experience as 
Commercial Vehicle 
Driver 

Total- 930 Hrs 
Theory- 200 Hrs  
Practical–360 Hrs  
OJT – 250 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 
 
ELECTIVES 
a) Total - 390 Hrs 
Theory- 90 Hrs  
Practical – 160 Hrs 
OJT – 110 Hrs 
 
c) TOTAL - 360 Hrs 
Theory- 90 Hrs  
Practical -160Hrs  
OJT – 110 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Flat Bed 
Vehicle  
Trainer 
 

HORIZONTAL– 
Light Vehicle 
Driver 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

2 Transport 
Supervisor 

 

Supervisor 12
th
 grade pass  

 
AND 
Qualified as 
Commercial Vehicle/ 
LMV Driver with 
minimum four years 
of experience 

Total - 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 340 Hrs 
Practical – 390 Hrs  
OJT – 350 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

 

 

 

5 VERTICAL – 

Assistant 
Mechanical 
Transport 
officer 

 

HORIZONTAL– 
Light Vehicle  
/Commercial 
Vehicle Trainer 

3 Assistant 
Mechanical 
Transport 
Officer 

 

Supervisor 12
th
 grade pass  

 
And  
Qualified as 
Commercial Vehicle/ 
LMV Driver Trainer / 
Transport Supervisor 
with minimum four 
years of experience  

Total - 990Hrs 

Theory- 240 Hrs  

Practical – 330 Hrs  

OJT – 300 Hrs 

ES- 120 Hrs 

 

 
 

5.5 VERTICAL – 
Mechanical 
Transport 
officer 
HORIZONTAL– 
Workshop 
Manager 

4 Assistant 
Security 
Officer 

 

Security 
Officer 

12
th
 grade pass 

 
And  
Qualified as Security 
Supervisor with four 
years of experience 
as security 
supervisor 

Total – 1200 Hrs 

Theory- 275 Hrs  

Practical – 435 Hrs 

OJT – 370 Hrs 

 ES- 120 Hrs 

 

 
 

5.5 VERTICAL – 

Security  
Officer 

 

 
 

 
 
 
5. The Corps of Electronics and Mechanical Engineers (10 New Qualifications) 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Artisan Metal 
Works 
Technician 

Technician 12th class pass with PCM or 
equivalent 

Total- 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 207 Hrs 
Practical- 693 Hrs 
OJT- 450 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Senior 
Technician 
Artisan Metal 
Works  

2 Senior 
Machinist 

Fitting & 
Assembly 

12th Grade Pass  
 
and 
Qualified as Machinist with 
minimum four years of 
experience  

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 256 Hrs 
Practical- 605 Hrs 
OJT - 279 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Machine Shop 
Supervisor 

3 Machine Shop 
Supervisor 

Fitting & 
Assembly 

12th Grade Pass  
 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 280 Hrs 

5.5 VERTICAL – 

Machine Shop 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

and 
Qualified as Machinist with 
minimum eight years of 
experience 
OR  
Qualified as Senior Machinist 
with minimum four years of 
experience 

Practical- 540 Hrs 
OJT- 320 Hrs 
ES-120 Hrs 

Manager 

4 Maintenance 
Technician 
Radar  

Repair and 
Maintenance 
Radar System  

10+2/ Intermediate exam 
pass in science with Physics, 
Chemistry, Mathematics and 
English and enrolled in 
Agniveer scheme  

Total- 1320 Hrs 
Theory- 378 Hrs 
Practical- 422 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 400 Hrs 
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL –
Supervisor 
Technician 
Maintenance 
(Radar) 

5 Technician IT 
Hardware and 
Network 

Repair and 
Maintenance  

10+2/ Intermediate exam 
pass in science with Physics, 
Chemistry, Mathematics and 
English and enrolled in 
Agniveer scheme 

Total- 1320 Hrs 
Theory- 330 Hrs 
Practical- 470 Hrs 
OJT (R/M)- 400 Hrs 
ES - 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
Technician 
Information 
Technology 

6 Technician 
Mechatronics 
(Gun Control 
Equipment)  

Repair and 
Maintenance of 
Mechatronics 
Equipment  

10+2/ Intermediate exam 
pass in science with Physics, 
Chemistry, Mathematics and 
English and enrolled in 
Agniveer scheme 

Total- 1320 Hrs     
Theory - 190 Hrs    
Practical - 610 Hrs    
OJT -  400 Hrs 
ES – 120Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
Technician 
Mechatronics 
(Gun Control 
Equipment) 

7 Driver & 
Recovery 
Operator 

Repair and 
Maintenance 

10th Grade Pass or 
Equivalent  
Enrolled under Agniveer 
scheme 

Total- 1350 Hrs    
Theory-    155 Hrs 
Practical-  530 Hrs   
OJT-  545 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Driver & 
Recovery 
Supervisor 

8 Technician 
Armament  
 
02 Elective 
Trades  
(i) Armoured 

Fighting 
Vehs/ Air 
Defence 
Guns  

(ii) Field 
Guns 

Repairs to 
artillery Guns, 
Air Defence 
Guns and Tank 
mounted Guns 

10+2/ Intermediate exam 
pass in science with Physics, 
Chemistry, Mathematics and 
English and enrolled in 
Agniveer scheme 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 330 Hrs 
Practical- 480 Hrs 
OJT - 330 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Senior 
Technician 
Armament  
  
  

9 Technician 
Small Arms 

Repairs to 
Pistols, Rifles, 
Grenade 
Launchers, 
Rocket 
Launchers and 
Mortars. 

10+2/ Intermediate exam 
pass in science with Physics, 
Chemistry, Mathematics and 
English and enrolled in 
Agniveer scheme 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 330 Hrs 
Practical- 480 Hrs 
OJT - 450 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Senior 
Technician 
Small Arms 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

10 Technician 
Optical 
Equipment 

Repairs to 
Binoculars, 
Telescopes, 
Compass, 
Artillery Gun 
Sights, Passive/ 
Active Night 
Vision Devices 

10+2/ Intermediate exam 
pass in science with Physics, 
Chemistry, Mathematics and 
English and enrolled in 
Agniveer scheme 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 330 Hrs 
Practical- 480 Hrs 
OJT - 330 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL – 

Senior 
Technician 
Optical 
Instrument 
  
 

 

6. Corps of Signals(09 New Qualifications) 
 

S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Senior 
Technician-IT 
System 

Technician Tele- 
Communication 

Grade 12 (10+2) (PCM) 
pass or equivalent with 
Trade classification 
training of TTC category 
in Signals Training Centre 
(class 3). Minimum 12 
years of regular service in 
Indian Army and having 
passed essential basic 
military subjects 
OR 
Level 4.5 as Data 
Network Technician with 
minimum 10 years of 
regular service. 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 357 Hrs 
Practical- 183 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 720 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL –
Junior 
Supervisor-IT 
System 

2 Junior 
Supervisor-IT 
System 

Technician Tele-
Communication 

Grade 12 (10+2) (PCM) 
pass or equivalent with 
Trade classification 
training of TTC category 
in Signals Training Centre 
(class 2) with Minimum 22 
years of regular service. 

Total- 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 277 Hrs 
Practical- 233 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 840 Hrs 

5.5 VERTICAL – 

Network 
Supervisor-IT 
System 

3 Communication 
Centre and Radio 
System 
Supervisor 

Operator 
Communication 
Centre 

Grade 12 (10+2) (PCM) 
pass or equivalent with 
Trade classification 
training of OCC category 
in Signals Training Centre 
(class 3) with Minimum 12 
years of regular service 
OR 
 Level 4.5 as 
Communication Centre & 
Radio System Associate 
with minimum 10 years of 
regular service. 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 322 Hrs 
Practical- 338 Hrs 
  
 OJT (M)- 600 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Communication 
Centre and 
Radio System 
Specialist 
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S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

4 Communication 
Centre & Radio 
System 
Specialist 

Operator 
Communication 
Centre 

Grade 12 (10+2) (PCM) 
pass or equivalent with 
Trade classification 
training of OCC category 
in Signals Training Centre 
(class 2) with minimum 22 
years of regular service. 

Total- 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 166 Hrs 
Practical- 224 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 960 Hrs 

5.5 VERTICAL – 

Communication 
Centre and 
Radio System 
Administrator 

5 Senior 
Technician 
Electrical System 

Electric Fitter 
Signals 

Grade 12 (10+2) (PCM) 
pass or equivalent with 
Trade classification 
training of EFS category 
in Signals Training Centre 
(class 3) with minimum 12 
years of regular service  
OR 
Level 4.5 as Technician 
Electrical System with 
minimum 10 years of 
regular service. 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 270 Hrs 
Practical- 180 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 810 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
Electrical 
System 

6 Supervisor 
Electrical System 

Electric Fitter 
Signals 

Grade 12 (10+2) (PCM) 
pass or equivalent with 
Trade classification 
training of EFS category 
in Signals Training Centre 
(class 2) with minimum 
22years of regular service  

Total- 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 330 Hrs 
Practical- 120 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 900 Hrs 

5.5 VERTICAL – 

Administrator 
Electrical 
System 

7 Senior 
Technician 
Network System 
Support 

Lineman Grade 10 pass with Trade 
classification training of 
Lineman category in 
Signals Training Centre 
(class 3) with minimum 12 
years of regular service  
OR  
Level 4.5 as Technician 
Network System Support 
with minimum 10 years of 
regular service. 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 270 Hrs 
Practical- 180 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 810 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
Network System 
Support 

8 Senior 
Draughtsman 
Topographical 

Draughtsman Grade 10 pass with Trade 
classification training of 
Draughtsman category in 
Signals Training Centre 
(class 3) with minimum 12 
years of regular service  
OR  
Level 4.5 as 
Draughtsman 
Topographical minimum 
10 years of regular 
service. 

Total- 1260 Hrs 
Theory- 270 Hrs 
Practical- 180 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 810 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Supervisor 
Draughtsman 
Topographical 

9 Supervisor Draughtsman Grade 10 pass with Trade Total- 1350 Hrs 5.5 VERTICAL – 
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Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

Draughtsman 
Topographical 

classification training of 
Draughtsman category in 
Signals Training Centre 
(class 2) with minimum 22 
years of regular service 

Theory- 210 Hrs 
Practical- 180 Hrs 
OJT (M)- 960 Hrs 

Senior 
Supervisor 
Draughtsman 
Topographical 

 
7. Army Physical Training Corps (03 New Qualifications) 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

1 Yoga Trainer - 
Physiology 

Fitness Sector NSQF Level 4.5 with min. 
two years of experience/ 
regular service in physical 
training  
 
OR 
 
Min. 10th pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 285 Hrs 
OJT- 645 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Senior Yoga 
Instructor  
 

2 Aquatic & 
Resuscitation 
Trainer 

Fitness Sector NSQF Level 4.5 with min. 
two years of experience/ 
regular service in physical 
training  
 
OR 
 
Min. 10th pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 285 Hrs 
OJT- 645 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Master Trainer 
Aquatics  
 

3 Martial art & Self 
defence Trainer 

Fitness Sector NSQF Level 4.5 with min. 
two years of experience/ 
regular service in physical 
training  
 
OR 
 
Min. 10th pass with 5 
years of relevant 
experience 

Total- 1200 Hrs 
Theory- 150 Hrs 
Practical- 285 Hrs 
OJT- 645 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Master Trainer 
Self defence 
and Martial Art  

 
8. Corps of Engineers (04 New Qualifications) 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

   1 Photo 
Cartographer 

Cartographer 12th class pass or 
equivalent 

Total- 2700 Hrs 
Theory-240 Hrs 
Practical-780 Hrs 
OJT-1560 Hrs 
ES-120 Hrs 

4.5 

VERTICAL -  
Senior Photo 
Cartographer 
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2 Printer 
Cartographer 

Cartographer 12th class pass or 
equivalent 

Total-2700 Hrs 
Theory-365 Hrs 
Practical-595 Hrs 
OJT: 1620 Hrs 
ES: 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL -  
Senior Printer 
Cartographer 

3 Draughtsman Geo 
Mapping 

Draughtsperson, 
Topographical 

12th class pass or 
equivalent 

Total- 2700 Hrs 
Theory- 490 Hrs 
Practical- 740 Hrs 
OJT- 1350 Hrs 
ES- 120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL -  
Senior 
Draughtsman 
Geo Mapping 

4 Surveyor 
Topographical 

Surveyor, 
Topographical 

12th class pass with PCM 
or equivalent 

Total-2700 Hrs 
Theory- 408 Hrs 
Practical-1812 Hrs 
OJT-360 Hrs 
ES-120 Hrs 

4.5 VERTICAL -  
Foreman 
Surveyor 

 
9. Remount Veterinary Corps (01 New Qualifications) 

 
S. 
No 

Name of 
qualification 

Occupation Entry Requirement Notional Hours NSQF 
Level 

Progression 

   1 Nursing Veterinary 
Assistant  

Nursing 
Assistant 
Veterinary 

Passed class 12th with 
Biology, Physics & 
  Chemistry 

Total- 1350 Hrs 
Theory- 450 Hrs 
Practical- 480 Hrs 
OJT- 420 Hrs 

5 VERTICAL – 

Animal Health 
Inspector 
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